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‘ Table1l - (1)

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent
Changes For Main Divisions

Divisions
General Index
FOOD AND BEVERAGES
TOBACCO
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS AND

OTHER FUELS
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND

MAINTENANCE

HEALTH

TRANSPORT
COMMUNICATION
RECREATION AND CULTURE
EDUCATION

RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS

MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES

a bl ol gjill

Index Numbers

1155

176.8

135.1

123.6

123

96

119

122.6

127.2

124.1

1345

123.6

123.7

95.3

119

122.6

125.6

124.5

(1)-1dga ‘

poill Cunig ddnooll dalail auuldll pld; il

uyjlo aigy
MAR IUN
2016 2015
137.3 132.6
146.6 146.7
198.4 165.8
113.2 108.7
175.8 164.9
134.2 131.6
121 115.1
1241 111.6
949 946
119.4 118.8
122.6 116.3
125.6 128.4
123 1211

20

daugigll ol il

Gl T2 17 asigy 40 il aaus
Percent Change to
JUN 2016 From

qilo
MAY
2016

0.3
0.3
0.0
1.5
0.1
0.4

0.0

0.7
0.0
0.0

1.3

wylo  aiigy

MAR
2016

0.5

0.2

0.7

2.0

0.6

0.7

2.1

0.0

1.3

0.9

IUN

Glaill plwai

2015

4.1 plall quulidll pgyll
0.1 ibgpitollg @acdll
20.5 uill
6.3 &aslllg gullall

7.2 agagll ¢lgiig jlallg cbypallg alallg gaull

2.7 lgilbg Jjiall Slgaig Cuil !
ST

74 aanll

10.2 dail

15 Sl

0.2 BEgDad

5.4 )
-0.9 @oliallg pclhall

2.5 acgiiall Ciloaallg gl
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| Table 2 - (1) (1)-2dgas |

Cost Of Living Indicies For Divisions paill Cuig dduooll dalail dubidll ola;ill
And Groups dlegoaallg plwall

wll T-1Taiigr Go poidl duni
awbaall gl &)ill Percent Change to
Index Numbers JUN 2016 From

9 gl Qylo gilo  yulo  atigs

Divisions And Groups JUN MAY MAR MAY MAR |UN Glailll cilegoaog pludi
2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2015

General Index 138.0 137.6 137.3 1326 0.3 0.5 4.1 olall bl ol
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 146.9 146.4 146.6 1467 0.3 0.2 0.1 clgpiellg aaell
FOOD 148.8 148.3 148.4 1486 0.3 0.3 0.1 ayaelll
BEVERAGES 124.6 124.8 1249 1252 -0.2 -0.2  -0.5 gyl
TOBACCO 199.8 199.8 198.4  165.8 0.0 0.7  20.5 @uill
TOBACCO 199.8 199.8 198.4 1658 0.0 0.7  20.5 auill
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 1155 113.8 113.2  108.7 1.5 2.0 6.3 dyaalllg qulloll
CLOTHING 116.3 114.8 1141  109.4 1.3 1.9 6.3 wwllall
FOOTWEAR 109.7 107.0 107.7 103.9 25 1.9 5.6 aanlil
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS AND 176.8 176.7 1758 1649 0.1 0.6 7.2 clailg jlallg clypallg alyollg gauwll
OTHER FUELS il agigll
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 188.2 188.0 187.0 1828 0.1 0.6 3.0 RCTITENT
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 137.7 138.2 138.1  137.7 -0.4 -0.3 0.0 Gauwall allnlg diln
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 222.7 222.7 221.5 87.0 0.0 0.5 156.0 Jaually dlniall ciloaallg alyll
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 113.4 113.6 113.7  101.3 -0.2 -0.3  11.9 walll agagll glgilg jlallg clygall
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND ~ 135.1 134.5 1342  131.6 0.4 0.7 2.7 Lpiilung Jjioll caljygaig cuili
MAINTENANCE

FURNITURE & CARPETS 115.1 1143 1143 1136 0.7 0.7 1.3 alawllg el
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 137.5 133.9 133.2 1326 2.7 3.2 3.7 aljioll ¢ilaguuiall
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 124.8 124.8 1254  123.0 0.0 -0.5 1.5 ajioll ajgadl
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 127.2 128.0 126.8 1261 -0.6 0.3 0.9 dljio cilgal
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 130.5 131.3 130.3 1286 -0.6 0.2 1.5 aaynllg Jjioll djpalg wigal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 169.9 169.8 168.7 1626 0.1 0.7 4.5 Jiioll @bl ciloasg gl
HEALTH 123.6 123.6 121.0 1151 0.0 2.1 7.4 asnll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 1149 1149 113.4 1101 0.0 1.3 4.4 dyhll cilanallg digallig cilaioll
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 122.7 122.7 118.4 1152 0.0 3.6 6.5 ol ciload
HOSPITAL SERVICES 140.5 140.5 139.4 1235 0.0 0.8 13.8 cibadiuwall ¢iloas
TRANSPORT 123.0 123.7 1241 1116 -0.6 -0.9  10.2 Jaill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 94.9 96.1 97.5 97.9  -1.2  -27 3.1 Ayl cilyidn
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 1449 144.8 1451 1179 0.1  -0.1  22.9 aynadill Jaill cilaeo Jyoudi
TRANSPORT SERVICES 159.9 161.4 157.9  149.8 -0.9 1.3 6.7 Jaill ¢iloas
COMMUNICATION 96.0 95.3  94.9 94.6 0.7 1.2 15 culllmitll
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2  99.2  99.2 99.2 0.0 00 0.0 dyaup iload
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 79.0 749 726 70.6 55 88 11.9 wualiag il ajpal
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 99.7 99.7 0.0 00 0.0 wualallg cailpll ciload
RECREATION AND CULTURE 119.0 119.0 119.4 1188 0.0 -0.3 0.2 asliillg pygyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 74.8 752 77.6 76.0 -0.5 -3.6 -1.6 panillg dyrullg dwauwll cilaagll
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 150.4 150.4 149.3  146.6 0.0 0.7 2.6  aoliillg ayill daoall (sl glull
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 119.5 119.9 1225  121.8 -0.3 -2.4  -1.9 sl dyguayill eilanall
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 120.1 119.2 1181  113.1 08 1.7 6.2 dyoliiig dypuagi viload
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 103.2 103.4 103.7  103.5 -0.2 -0.5 -0.3 duulbyallg canllg ciall
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 154.5 154.5 152.6  156.4 0.0 1.2  -1.2 dslullg cillhell gagye

21



‘ Table 2 - (2)

Cost Of Living Indicies For Divisions

And Groups

Divisions And Groups

EDUCATION

PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION

POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION
TERTIARY EDUCATION
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS
CATERING SERVICE
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES

MISCELLANEQOUS GOODS AND SERVICES

PERSONAL CARE
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C.
SOCIAL PROTECTION
INSURANCE

FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C.
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C.

Index Numbers
aigy gilo

JUN MAY
2016 2016

122.6 122.6
132.2 132.2
129.9 129.9
90.7  90.7
93.9 93.9
127.2  125.6
125.7 125.2
141.9 129.3
124.1 124.5
118.2 119.8
141.6 140.0
133.0 133.0
168.1 168.1
102.2 102.2
118.8 119.5

wyjlo

MAR
2016

122.6
132.2
129.9
90.7
93.9
125.6
125.2
130.5
123.0
119.5
136.9
129.1
168.1
102.2
117.7

(2) - 2dgan ‘

poill Cunig ddnooll dalail auuldll pld; il

JUN
2015

116.3
121.7
120.5
97.7

100.7
128.4
127.4
138.8
121.1
116.5
135.9
122.4
144.4
104.1
116.7

JUN
qulo

MAY
2016

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
1.8
0.4
9.7

-1.3
1.1
0.0
0.0
0.0

-0.6
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2016 From
uwylo  asigy
MAR JUN
2016 2015
0.0 5.4
0.0 8.6
0.0 7.8
0.0 -7.2
0.0 -6.8
1.3 -0.9
0.4 -1.3
8.7 2.2
0.9 2.5
-1.1 1.5
3.4 4.2
3.0 8.7
0.0 16.4
0.0 -1.8
0.9 1.8

Gilcgoaollg plwdill

@laill cilegoaog pludi

adoill
ihillg (ilaill Jud Lo agleill
bugiallg (gilill pylaill
yraolall e (ngilill a0y Lo pylaill
(ol puloill

daliallg pclholl

Glagll padi Gloas

aubgyaoll gadllg galiall ciloas
dcgiioll Gloaallg glul
aynadd| dliall

il anaddl aaiolll
drcloialll caloasll

cuolill

wialll adloll esloasll

ual wiloas
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| Table 3 - (1) (1)-3dga |

Cost Of Living Index And Percent paill Cuwig dduooll dalail daubdll ola;ill
Changes For Divisions, Groups And Jdgnallg cilcganollg plwdill
Classes

I T Tayigs go poill duni
ar—whall pl_&,dll Percent Change to
Index Numbers JUN 2016 From

avigs gulo  wulo atigs gl gulo  aiigs

Divisions ,Groups And Classes JUN MAY MAR JUN MAY MAR  JUN Jgnallg cileganallg pluii
2016 2016 2016 2015 2016 2016 2015

General Index 138.0 137.6 137.3 132.6 0.3 0.5 ololl (uubidll adgll
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 146.9 146.4 146.6 146.7 0.3 0.2 0.1 ciligpiiallg dyacill
FOOD 148.8 148.3 148.4 148.6 0.3 0.3 0.1 TVl
Bread and cereals 133.6 134.6 134.8 1374 -0.7 -0.9 -2.8 —guallg jall
Meat and poultry 1564 157.3 157.5 156.8 -0.6 -0.7 -0.3 dalgalig pgalll
Fish and seafood 220.2 217.8 2144 2108 1.1 2.7 4.5 1l plohg clowll
Milk, cheese and eggs 134.0 134.9 136.7 138.6 -0.7 -2.0 -3.3 dullg aliadllg gLl
Qils and fats 153.4 150.2 149.1 152.1 2.1 2.9 0.9 ugmallg Cagujll
Fruit and nuts 130.5 128.8 127.0 125.2 1.3 2.8 4.2 Gilpubollg ablgall
Vegetables 138.1 1329 135.5 1398 3.9 1.9 -1.2 Lol
Sugar, jam, honey, chocolate & sweets 152.1 154.3 154.8 1429 -1.4 -1.7 6.4 Jiliglallg aillghuillg Juuallg (aypallg foall
Food products not classified elsewhere 143.7 141.6 141.7 147.7 1.5 1.4 -2.7 1l glao (na dainp pé dilac claiio
BEVERAGES 124.6 124.8 1249 125.2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.5 Slgpirall
Coffee, tea and cacoa 139.0 139.8 140.6 141.9 -0.6 -1.1 -2.0 glalallg (plidlg égpall
Mineral waters, soft drinks fruit- & veg 116.5 116.3 116.1 115.7 0.2 0.3 0.7 cilpnellg cilibyallg dizxoell aliall
TOBACCO 199.8 199.8 198.4 165.8 0.0 0.7 20.5 Suill
TOBACCO 199.8 199.8 198.4 165.8 0.0 0.7 20.5 auill
Tobacco 199.8 199.8 1984 165.8 0.0 0.7 20.5 guill
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 1155 113.8 113.2 108.7 1.5 2.0 6.3 danllg gutall
CLOTHING 1163 1148 114.1 1094 1.3 1.9 6.3 wwlloll
Clothing materials 1223 1224 1213 116.6 -0.1 0.8 4.9 wwllall algo
Garments 113.5 112.3 1118 106.9 1.1 1.5 6.2 i ajmlall x.ul-;lU-D“
Other articles of clothing & accessories 122.0 121.2 1233 117.7 0.7 -1.1 3.7 Lpilylguiualg gullall (o (apal algo
Tailoring . Cleaning & repair of cloths 129.0 1235 121.6 118.8 4.5 6.1 8.6 lgallnlg lgashiig walloll dbla
FOOTWEAR 109.7 107.0 107.7 103.9 5 1.9 5.6 aasll
Shoes and other footwear 109.8 107.0 107.7 103.9 2.6 1.9 5.7 padll dilugilog &anlll
Repair and hire of footwear 102.2 101.8 103.3 1055 0.4 -1.1 -3.1 &3l guolig pulni
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 176.8 176.7 175.8 164.9 0.1 0.6 7.2 clgilg jlallg chygallg alwallg ghuwll
AND OTHER FUELS uall agdgll
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 188.2 188.0 187.0 182.8 0.1 0.6 3.0 Gauwll
Rentals for housing 188.2 188.0 187.0 1828 0.1 0.6 3.0 ¢l gl
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 137.7 138.2 138.1 137.7 -0.4 -0.3 0.0 Ghunll 3linlg ails
Materials for the maintenance & of dwelling 126.4 127.1 126.5 126.7 -0.6 -0.1 -0.2 Ghunll alln|g algo
Services for the maintenance & of dwelling 155.6 155.7 156.4 155.1 -0.1 -0.5 0.3 Gauuoll alls] caloas
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 222.7 222.7 2215 87.0 0.0 0.5 156.0 GAunlly dlmiall ciloasllg alall
Water supply 242.8 242.8 241.5 76.6 0.0 05 217.0 alunll caylno
Refuse collection 160.7 160.7 158.6 140.3 0.0 1.3 14.5 allaill gas
Sewage collection 139.6 139.6 138.7 129.3 0.0 0.6 8.0 yonll caynll
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 1134 113.6 113.7 1013 -0.2 -0.3 11.9 il agagll glgilg jlallg cbygAll
Electricity 1143 1143 1143 100.0 0.0 0.0 14.3 <lygsll
Gas 99.9 99.9 100.0 100.0 0.0 -0.1 -0.1 jwll
Liquid fuels 1354 1354 148.7 98.4 0.0 -8.9 37.6 Jiluwll agdgll
Solid fuels 141.5 146.8 147.7 1427 -3.6 -4.2 -0.8 Uil agagll
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT 135.1 134.5 134.2 131.6 04 0.7 2.7 Lpiiling djioll iljpaig Cuili
AND MAINTENANCE i

FURNITURE & CARPETS 115.1 114.3 1143 113.6 0.7 0.7 1.3 aluullg alilll
Furniture and furnishings 1153 114.6 1148 113.1 0.6 0.4 1.9 wiliiggdallg Glidll
Carpets and other floor coverings 1134 1119 1109 115.0 1.3 23 -1.4 sl &gyl dybslg alawll
Repair of furniture & furnishings 133.3 129.0 127.7 1246 3.3 4.4 7.0 Giliigyanllg Gililll alls)
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 137.5 133.9 133.2 132.6 2.7 3.2 3.7 djiall Gilaguiall
Household textiles 137.5 133.9 133.2 132.6 2.7 3.2 3.7 dyliiall Cilaguuiall
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 1248 1248 1254 123.0 0.0 -0.5 1.5 dyljioll djgall
Major household appliances 127.1 127.6 1289 1264 -0.4 -1.4 0.6 8panoll &ljioll djp=lll
Small electric household appliances 123.0 1224 1225 120.6 0.5 0.4 2.0 apon &yilygh yjio djgal
Repair of household appliances 1164 1158 1158 107.2 0.5 0.5 8.6 ddjio &jpal alln|
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| Table 3-(2) 2)-3dga |

Cost Of Living Index And Percent paill Cuig dduooll aalail aunbdll ola;ill
Changes For Divisions, Groups And Jdgnallg cilcgoaollg plwdill
Classes

wdI T - 1 lauigy go poill Guai
arwbidll pl_&ydil Percent Change to
Index Numbers JUN 2016 From

glo  gulo ] ] uujlo

Divisions ,Groups And Classes JUN MAY MAR JUN Jgnadllg cilcgoanllg leﬁi
2016 2016 2016 2015

HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 127.2 128.0 126.8 126.1 -0.6 0.3 0.9 G-IJJm ﬂ's![
household utensils 127.2 128.0 126.8 126.1 -0.6 0.3 0.9 dyjio cilgalg cpilgl
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 130.5 131.3 130.3 128.6 -0.6 0.2 1.5 adyanllg Jjioll djgalg cilgal
Major tools and equipment 123.9 124.5 125.0 121.2 -0.5 -0.9 2.2 apuiyll cilanellg cilgall
Small tools and miscellaneous accessories 131.0 131.8 130.7 129.1 -0.6 0.2 1.5 acgiinll lpilanlog duan Gilgai
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 169.9 169.8 168.7 162.6 0.1 0.7 4.5 diioll ailinl caloasg ghu
Non-durable household goods 125.0 126.0 1235 122.0 -0.8 1.2 2.5 ajmm pe dyljio gl
Domestic & household services 191.0 190.4 190.0 181.8 0.3 0.5 5.1 dypulllg djinll ciloaall
HEALTH 123.6 123.6 121.0 115.1 0.0 21 7.4 dnanll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 1149 1149 1134 110.1 0.0 1.3 4.4 aubll cilacallg ajgaillg calaiioll il
Pharmaceutical products 1194 1194 118.1 114.8 0.0 1.1 4.0 &illynll aibiioll -':|||||:'-
Other medical products 131.3 128.7 1253 124.2 2.0 4.8 5.7 unal dub Ailaiio R TE
Therapeutic appliances and equipment 104.0 104.5 102.9 99.3 -0.5 1.1 4.7 anloll Gilanollg djgalll .||'||.
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 122.7 122.7 1184 115.2 0.0 3.6 6.5 wopoll Giload
Medical services 130.5 130.5 1268 122.7 0.0 2.9 6.4 dybll Ciloaall
Dental Services 116.3 116.3 111.6 108.9 0.0 4.2 6.8 aliwill Ob aloas
Paramedical services 121.3 121.3 116.6 114.2 0.0 4.0 6.2 dubll apii Giloaall
HOSPITAL SERVICES 140.5 140.5 1394 1235 0.0 0.8 13.8 Ciladimall Ciloas
Hospital services 140.5 140.5 1394 123.5 0.0 0.8 138 Cibdidtinall wiloas
TRANSPORT 123.0 123.7 124.1 111.6 -0.6 -0.9 10.2 Jaill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 949 96.1 975 97.9 -1.2 -2.7 -3.1 Silhyoll wilyibo
Mator cars 94.7 95.9 97.4 97.8 -1.3 -2.8 -3.2 ilylo
Motor cycles 111.8 110.7 1119 1114 1.0 -0.1 0.4 dyli culaya
Bicycles 142.0 140.5 139.0 133.5 1.1 2.2 6.4 ailge cilaya
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 1449 144.8 145.1 117.9 0.1 -0.1 22.9 anAnll Jaill <ilaoo Jeobi
Spare parts for transport equipment 1225 1220 123.6 125.9 0.4 -0.9 -2.7 dunanill Jaill <ilaoo jue ghd
Fuels & lubricants for transport equipment 159.8 159.8 161.2 99.7 0.0 -0.9 60.3 dunadidl Jaill Glanel <igijg agég
Maintenance transport equipment 140.0 140.0 138.8 132.5 0.0 0.9 5.7 Gl Jaill cilaoo plin|
Other services transport equipment 110.8 110.8 1133 107.3 0.0 -2.2 3.3 ainanidl Jaill Cilaoo (il ciloas
TRANSPORT SERVICES 159.9 161.4 1579 149.8 -0.9 1.3 6.7 Jaill caloas
Passenger transport by railway 102.5 102.5 1004 100.4 0.0 2.1 2.1 gyl elbully Gl Jai
Passenger transport by road 140.1 140.1 135.1 128.9 0.0 3.7 8.7 Ip olapl Jai
Passenger transport by air 175.5 178.2 175.1 166.2 -1.5 0.2 5.6 lga calsyll Jai
Passenger transport by sea 136.8 136.8 136.8 1144 0.0 0.0 19.6 i nQ-ub dac qlayl Jai
Other purchased transport services 133.2 133.2 1334 127.7 0.0 -0.1 4.3 Al dlidio Jai iloas
COMMUNICATION 96.0 95.3 94.9 94.6 0.7 1.2 1.5 (el =yl
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2 99.2 99.2 99.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 dyyp Gload
Postal services 99.2 99.2 99.2 99.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 upll caloa
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 79.0 74.9 72.6 70.6 5.5 8.8 11.9 wublag aile ajgal
Telephone and telefax equipment 790 749 726 70.6 5.5 8.8 11.9 yuhlag cilm ajpai
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 99.7 99.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 wuhlallg wailgll <ailoas
Telephone and telefax services 99.7 99.7 99.7 99.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 uuslallg wailgll ¢iloas
RECREATION AND CULTURE 119.0 119.0 1194 118.8 0.0 -0.3 0.2 aolaillg augyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 74.8 75.2 77.6 76.0 -0.5 -3.6 -1.6 nanillg diyprullg ool Cilaaasll
Equipment for recording of sound & pictures 85.0 86.1 91.6 89.6 -1.3 -7.2 -5.1 d)gnllg cagnll (Jiuui calxao
Photo & cinemato & optical instruments 96.7 97.4 96.6 88.1 -0.7 0.1 9.8 ayndl eilgalllg pgnill eulaco
Information processing equipment 60.4 61.0 61.9 61.5 -1.0 -2.4 -1.8 Glilll dallon ajgal
Recording media 121.2 117.0 11838 111.5 3.6 2.0 8.7 diuill Jilwg
Repair of audio, photo & info.equipment 95.1 95.1 95.3 92.5 0.0 -0.2 2.8 pgrillg ayprullg éeoull cilaosll pln|
calibyll dxlloo
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 150.4 150.4 1493 146.6 0.0 0.7 2.6 aaldillg ayayill Gaoell (s dl p].u.l.lg|
Major durables for outdoor recreation 118.7 118.7 120.2 122.1 0.0 -1.2 -2.8 ayn)ill axoollg (sl apugig 000l ghull
glhll clggll
Musical Instruments and major durables for 120.4 1204 122.6 123.5 0.0 -1.8 -2.5 auwi)ll aooall calaosllg umuuﬁ \:?EJTJI
indoor recreation yrdalall auayill
Repair of recreation & culture goods 153.2 153.2 151.8 14838 0.0 0.9 3.0 aalsillg ayajill (sl glull 3in)
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 119.5 119.9 1225 121.8 -0.3 -24 -1.9 Il dpuayill calaooll
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| Table 3 - (3) (3)-3 g |

Cost Of Living Index And Percent paill Cuig dduooll dalail dubidll ola;ill
Changes For Divisions, Groups And Jdgnallg cilcganollg plwdill
Classes

bl ol_adll Percent Change to
Index Numbers JUN 2016 From

aiig gilo  yulo I ailo  gulo  asigy

Divisions ,Groups And Classes JUN  MAY MAR  UN MAY MAR JUN Jonallg cilegaaallg plui
2016 2016 2016 2015 2016 2016 2015

Games, toys and hobbies 105.1 1059 105.1 98.1 -0.8 0.0 71 whiggllg (noallg wilaldll
Equipment for sport & camping 110.2 110.2 109.6 110.5 0.0 0.5 -0.3 @dlhll elggll (ni ayayillg pusillg iyl cilaao
Gardens, plants and flowers 136.0 1360 136.3 118.5 0.0 -0.2 14.8 Jgojllg caliliillg Gilaall
Pets 146.7 146.7 156.5 1694 0.0 -6.3 -134 ) aaylill cililggall
Veterinary for pets 943 943 915 91.5 0.0 3.1 3.1 aallll aulilgall @byl ciloas
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 120.1 119.2 118.1 113.1 0.8 1.7 6.2 aualdig diguagi Ciloads
Recreational and sporting services 102.1 100.6 98.9 93.9 1.5 3.2 8.7 dunilyg diguagi Ciload
Cultural services 151.7 151.7 151.7 146.7 0.0 0.0 3.4 dualaill cloxall
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 103.2 1034 103.7 103.5 -0.2 -0.5 -0.3 dunlhydllg cannllg il
Books 935 939 97.2 101.2 -0.4 -3.8 -7.6 wif
Newspapers and periodicals 102.2 102.2 1022 102.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 Cilygallg waanll
Stationery and drawing materials 1089 108.9 1078 105.3 0.0 1.0 3.4 paulg &5l cilgalg duulbydll
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 154.5 154.5 152.6 156.4 0.0 1.2 -1.2 asluullg cillhell ghgpe
Package holidays 154.5 154.5 152.6 1564 0.0 1.2 -1.2 @aluullg Gillhall (hgyc
EDUCATION 122.6 1226 122.6 116.3 0.0 0.0 5.4 ouloill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 132.2 132.2 132.2 121.7 0.0 0.0 8.6 ulaglllg (adlapll Jua Lo pgloill
Pre-primary and primary education 132.2 132.2 132.2 121.7 0.0 0.0 8.6 wnilailllg (nilalll (hé lo pylaill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 1299 1299 1299 120.5 0.0 0.0 7.8 huugiollg (pgilill pyloill
Secondary&Intermediate education 129.9 1299 129.9 120.5 0.0 0.0 7.8 huugiallg (pgilill ayleill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 90.7 90.7 90.7 97.7 0.0 00 -7.2 yraolall pé  agilill a0y Lo ploill
Post-secondary non-tertiary education 90.7 90.7 90.7 97.7 0.0 0.0 -7.2 wnaolall pe (ngilill agy lo gylaill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 939 939 939 100.7 0.0 00 -6.8 ynllall pdadll
Tertiary education 939 939 939 100.7 0.0 0.0 -6.8 llall pyloill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 127.2 125.6 125.6 1284 1.3 1.3 -0.9 Goliallg aclhall
CATERING SERVICE 125.7 125.2 125.2 1274 0.4 0.4 -1.3 dlingll piadi Ciload
Restaurants, cafés and the like 127.8 127.1 127.1 130.5 0.6 0.6 -2.1 Lgpslit Log ypunléiollg pclholl
Canteens 116.1 116.1 116.1 112.7 0.0 0.0 3.0 wanlioll
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 1419 129.3 130.5 138.8 9.7 8.7 2.2 auirgjaoll Gauidlg Galiall ciload
Accommodation services 1419 129.3 130.5 138.8 9.7 8.7 2.2 aubgyanll Gadlllg galiall ciloxs
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES 124.1 1245 123.0 121.1 -0.3 0.9 25 dcgiioll Wiloasllg gluwll
PERSONAL CARE 118.2 119.8 1195 116.5 -1.3 -1.1 1.5 anadll & lioll
Hairdressing salons and personal care 115.8 116.0 1174 115.5 -0.2 -1.4 0.3 dnAadll dlioll ciloas
Electric appliances for personal care 1349 1314 1308 124.5 2.7 3.1 8.4 anarill dliolly anlall dilpgall djgatll
Other appliances & products for personal care 1184 120.6 1198 116.6 -1.8 -1.2 1.5 aunanill gylioll ¢ilniiog djgal
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 141.6 140.0 136.9 135.9 1.1 3.4 4.2 wialll sl aaiolll
Jewellery, clocks and watches 149.8 147.7 143.6 1443 14 4.3 3.8 dipaill canillg Lgelgily wilclullg calymgaoll
Other personal effects 114.1 1142 114.6 108.2 -0.1 -0.4 5.5 wplll anddll doiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 133.0 133.0 129.1 1224 0.0 3.0 8.7 dacloislil ciloaall
Social protection 133.0 133.0 129.1 1224 0.0 3.0 8.7 dgcloiz Ul ciloaall
INSURANCE 168.1 168.1 168.1 144.4 0.0 0.0 16.4 cuoldl
Insurance connected with the dwelling 108.7 108.7 108.7 143.1 0.0 0.0 -24.0 Gawoll (nle guolill
Insurance connected with health 117.5 1175 117.5 117.9 0.0 0.0 -0.3 aanll (nle cuolill
Insurance connected with transport 205.2 205.2 205.2 165.2 0.0 0.0 24.2 dJiilly Jniall gyolill
Other insurances 120.8 1208 1208 113.6 0.0 0.0 6.3 aﬁn:lI“ a0 il elgil
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.EC. 102.2 102.2 102.2 104.1 0.0 0.0 -1.8 wall dllall ciloaall
Other financial services n.e.c. 102.2 102.2 102.2 104.1 0.0 0.0 -1.8 wpall ail cloaall
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 118.8 1195 117.7 116.7 -0.6 0.9 1.8 ) uuiE ciload
Other services not elsewhere classified 118.8 1195 117.7 116.7 -0.6 0.9 1.8 1Al glas (na daing pé (npal Gloas
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| Table 4 - (1) (1)-4 g |

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent paill Cuig dduooll aalail aunbdll ola;ill
Changes For Divisions And Group By Jgaodl cuus Gilegoaollg plwdill
Cities

RIYADH dojaanllaso MAKKAH
wwlbidll plgyill  poill & wui apulidll plaill  poil & ww
Index Numbers %Change Index Numbers %Change
— aiigy — axigs
aiigs  aqilo 2016 JUN aiigs  ailo 2016 JUN
JUN MAY —  may JUN MAY ~—  MAY .
. i
Groups and Classes 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 gilo cilegaallg plusil
General Index 144.9 144.5 0.3 134.9 133.4 1.1 ololl (uuligll agyll
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 146.8 145.7 0.8 142.5 142.1 0.3 ibgpiallg &acill
FOOD 148.7 147.6 0.7 144.4  143.9 0.3 aaclll
BEVERAGES 125.5 124.6 0.7 120.7 120.9 -0.2 ciligpiall
TOBACCO 216.4 216.4 0.0 216.4 216.4 0.0 uill
TOBACCO 216.4 216.4 0.0 216.4 216.4 0.0 il
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 112.2 110.8 1.3 132.8 125.0 6.2 &aslllg guwlall
CLOTHING 115.0 113.8 1.1 136.1  129.0 5.5 Guwlloll
FOOTWEAR 94.0 91.9 2.3 110.8  99.1 11.8 ETERN]]
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 219.0 219.0 0.0 143.8  143.5 0.2 agégll ¢lgilg jlallg cbypAallg aliallg Gaudl o |
AND OTHER FUELS sl ::l|||||:::
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 243.0 243.0 0.0 148.1  147.7 0.3 Ghudl oyl
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 143.6 143.0 0.4 110.9 109.8 1.0 Ghwall allnlg dibo "::m::"
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 226.1 226.1 0.0 205.8 205.8 0.0 Gawoll dlniall ciloaallg alioll
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 113.1  113.3 -0.2 113.1  113.1 0.0 il agagll elgilg jlallg clygall
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT  128.2 127.3 0.7 147.1  144.4 1.9 lgiiliog jioll culjypaig Cuili
AND MAINTENANCE
FURNITURE & CARPETS 104.5 104.7 -0.2 138.2 132.7 4.1 sl @bl
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 130.4 119.2 9.4 201.4 196.6 2.4 aljioll cilaguioll
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 121.3  121.6 -0.2 128.8 127.3 1.2 aljioll &jgalll
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 118.6 118.5 0.1 133.9 134.9 -0.7 ajio wilgal
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 125.6 125.6 0.0 128.7 129.2 -0.4 aanallg Jjioll &jpaig cilgal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 166.3 166.2 0.1 156.6 156.8 -0.1 Jjiall &ilinl ciloang plw
HEALTH 115.5 115.4 0.1 123.9 123.9 0.0 aanll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 104.5 104.2 0.3 128.2 128.1 0.1 auhll cilanallg djgalillg cilniiall
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 111.8 111.8 0.0 128.9 128.9 0.0 ol ciloas
HOSPITAL SERVICES 142.1 142.1 0.0 106.6  106.6 0.0 Gladtiwall ¢iloas
TRANSPORT 133.3 134.4 -0.8 126.0 126.7 -0.6 Jaill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 97.9  99.6 -1.7 87.8 89.9 -2.3 ilispall eibjidiio
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 168.2 167.8 0.2 159.7 159.5 0.1 il Jaill cilaoo Juduid
TRANSPORT SERVICES 146.0 151.7 -3.8 158.0 155.4 1.7 Jaill wloas
COMMUNICATION 91.7  91.8 -0.1 103.2  104.3 -1.1 ailllnilll
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2  99.2 0.0 99.2 99.2 0.0 &aup wiload
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 54.7 54.9 -0.4 119.5 125.4 4.7 wublag Wil ajgal
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 0.0 99.7 99.7 0.0 wuslallg wailgll ciloas
RECREATION AND CULTURE 108.0 107.9 0.1 117.7 117.6 0.1 aalaillg augyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 73.5 74.1 -0.8 101.4 100.8 0.6 ponillg &pnlg &cawll cilanall
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 181.7 181.7 0.0 167.4 167.4 0.0 aaldillg awayill danall (Ul glwll
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 83.9 84.3 -0.5 109.7  109.7 0.0 il agaapill eilanall
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 124.4 122.7 1.4 115.8 115.9 -0.1 aualaig dupuay caloas
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 100.0 100.4 -0.4 101.8 101.8 0.0 auulbydllg cannllg ciall
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 144.0 144.0 0.0 144.0 144.0 0.0 asluullg wilhall agye
EDUCATION 118.1 118.1 0.0 121.1  121.1 0.0 oulaill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 125.2 125.2 0.0 150.1 150.1 0.0 wilanllg (ailaidl ié Lo pyloill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 112.8 112.8 0.0 121.7  121.7 0.0 bhuugiallg (ngilill puleill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 138.9 138.9 0.0 36.6 36.6 0.0 oolall e (ngilill 20 Lo puloill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 97.1  97.1 0.0 123.0 123.0 0.0 ylall pulaill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 122.1  121.9 0.2 123.8  112.5 10.0 Galiallg pclhaoll
CATERING SERVICE 119.4 119.4 0.0 110.4  108.1 2.1 liagll piadi Giloas
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 149.5 146.6 2.0 258.8 155.8 66.1 digyanll gadllg Galiall ciloas
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 114.3 113.8 0.4 143.5 144.3 -0.6 &cgiiall ciloaallg gluwll
SERVICES
PERSONAL CARE 111.8 112.3 -0.4 138.0 139.3 -0.9 anadll gliall
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 124.9 120.5 3.7 166.1 167.4 -0.8 wplll oAl gaiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 126.6 126.6 0.0 126.6 126.6 0.0 duclainlil ciloaall
INSURANCE 168.1 168.1 0.0 168.1  168.1 0.0 ) Guolill
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 75.9 75.9 0.0 100.9 100.9 0.0 il adlall caloaall
OTHER SERVICES N.EC. 111.9 113.0 -1.0 139.0 139.0 0.0 Al aloas
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| Table 4 - (2) (2)-4dgas |

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent paill Cuig dduooll dalail dubidll ola;ill
Changes For Divisions And Group By Jgaoll cuun Cileganollg plwdill
Cities

JEDDAH ploall DAMMAM
aunbiall olayill g oill & i aunbiall olayill  p il & uui
Index Numbers %Change Index Numbers %Change
aigr  gilo 2016 JUN aiigs  gilo 2016 JUN
JUN  MAY MAY JUN  MAY MAY .
- i
Groups and Classes 2016 2016 2016 gilo 2016 2016 2016 %o cilegadallg plusll

General Index 140.8 140.0 0.6 137.9 138.6 -0.5 ololl (ruubdll ogyl
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 154.1 154.7 -0.4 139.0 141.0 -1.4 Wbgpinllg aacill
FOOD 155.9 156.4 -0.3 140.7 142.8 -1.5 &aclll
BEVERAGES 132.7 135.1 -1.8 119.7 120.6 -0.7 Glgpitoll
TOBACCO 198.4 198.4 0.0 213.9 213.9 0.0 ouill
TOBACCO 198.4 198.4 0.0 213.9 213.9 0.0 aull
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 120.2 116.3 3.4 92.9 94.4 -1.6 @anllg guwlall
CLOTHING 122.2 118.1 3.5 90.7 92.3 -1.7 wwlloll
FOOTWEAR 107.5 104.6 2.8 107.2 108.3 -1.0 &l
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 179.0 178.4 0.3 195.3 195.8 -0.3 agégll clgilg jlallg clygallg aliallg gauwll
AND OTHER FUELS Rl
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 190.8 189.9 0.5 209.8 210.0 -0.1 Ghudl i
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 138.9 140.7 -1.3 149.3 155.0 -3.7 Gauwoll allolg dilko
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 223.8 223.8 0.0 249.9 249.9 0.0 Gauwolly alnioll ciloaallg alall
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 114.4 114.4 0.0 114.8 115.2 -0.3 wnlll agagll ¢lgilg jlallg cbygall
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT 136.4 135.4 0.7 139.0 139.1 =011 lpiiling Jjioll iljigaig Cuili
AND MAINTENANCE
FURNITURE & CARPETS 110.6 108.5 1.9 130.5 129.1 1.1 bl el
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 150.1 148.1 1.4 83.2 78.4 6.1 ddjioll ilaguuiall
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 129.9 127.0 2.3 109.8 115.1 -4.6 aljiall ajpaill
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 132.5 136.4 -2.9 116.4 117.8 -1.2 ajio wlgai
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 124.1  122.4 1.4 117.9  118.9 -0.8 aa;aallg Jjioll Gjgalg cilgal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 173.0 173.9 -0.5 192.3 192.8 -0.3 Jjiall dilnl caloasg gl
HEALTH 137.0 136.9 0.1 112.9 112.8 0.1 aanll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 126.1 125.8 0.2 106.1 105.8 0.3 auhll ailacallg djgaillg ailaiioll
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 131.8 131.8 0.0 115.3 115.3 0.0 ol wload
HOSPITAL SERVICES 166.7 166.7 0.0 120.3 120.3 0.0 Gladimoll ciload
TRANSPORT 114.7 115.9 -1.0 117.2 115.8 1.2 Jaill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 89.2 91.0 -2.0 93.9 91.2 3.0 Gilibpall Gilypiiio
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 138.3 138.3 0.0 139.6 139.5 0.1 aunAuidl Jaill cilaoo Juddd
TRANSPORT SERVICES 131.2 135.0 -2.8 128.4 127.2 0.9 Jaill aloas
COMMUNICATION 106.6 101.9 4.6 93.2 93.0 0.2 el ravalll
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2 99.2 0.0 99.2 99.2 0.0 Gy Gload
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 138.6 112.2 23.5 63.2 61.9 2.1l wuslag waile ajgal
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 0.0 99.7 99.7 0.0 wuslallg cailgll ciloas
RECREATION AND CULTURE 111.5 112.2 -0.6 120.6 120.0 0.5 aaldillg augyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 75.5 80.6 -6.3 83.9 78.8 6.5 ponillg dynullg ol cilanall
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 120.7 120.7 0.0 125.4 125.4 0.0 aalillg asapill danall (yadl glull
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 111.0 111.3 -0.3 109.9 111.2 -1.2 wpnlll aguapill cilanall
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 116.7 115.7 0.9 99.7 99.2 0.5 aualaig dupadyi caload
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 102.6 102.7 -0.1 104.5 104.5 0.0 auulbydllg caanllg wiall
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 137.3 137.3 0.0 185.9 185.9 0.0 dalpullg Gilhall ghgyc
EDUCATION 130.0 130.0 0.0 130.0 130.0 0.0 ouloill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 168.2 168.2 0.0 137.0 137.0 0.0 nilailllg (ailanll La Lo puleill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 137.7 137.7 0.0 146.6 146.6 0.0 bugiallg (ngilill puleill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 21.0 21.0 0.0 117.1  117.1 0.0 oolall pé (ngilill a0 Lo aulaill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 96.9 96.9 0.0 44.6 44.6 0.0 wnllell pyloill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 127.7 125.9 1.4 135.6 134.7 0.7 Goliallg pclholl
CATERING SERVICE 126.5 125.7 0.6 140.6 139.8 0.6 Wliagll ppadi Gloas
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 139.1 128.2 8.5 85.3 83.7 1.9 angyaanll Gaudlg Galiall ciloaa
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 123.6 122.5 0.9 118.6 122.5 -3.2 acgiiall ciloaallg glull
SERVICES
PERSONAL CARE 114.8 113.8 0.9 108.5 119.3 -9.1 ) GuoAdll @U:i-”
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 129.9 128.9 0.8 128.2 130.0 -1.4 walll il daiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 157.7 157.7 0.0 107.3 107.3 0.0 Gclaizll Giloarll
INSURANCE 168.1 168.1 0.0 168.1  168.1 0.0 ) Guolil]
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 137.5 137.5 0.0 103.3 103.3 0.0 walll adloll Giloadll
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 122.8 121.3 1.2 121.1 121.1 0.0 wal ailoas




| Table 4 - (3) (3)-4 g |

il uig iyaoll A5 dpulyill pla I
Jgaol cuun Cilegoaallg plwdill

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent
Changes For Divisions And Group By
Cities

ajgioll disanll MEDINA cailhll TAIF

dpuliill P paill &pui | Gpulall pla)ill il &pui
Index Numbers %Change Index Numbers %Change
asigs — ey
aLigs aqilo 2016 JUN
JUN MAY ~—  MAY

2016 2016 2016 9o
131.5 131.0 0.4

aiigs  qilo 2016 JuN
JUN MAY

ilegoaallg plwaill
plall (uubidll agyl

Groups and Classes

2016 2016 2016

General Index 130.1 129.7 0.3

FOOD AND BEVERAGES 143.7 142.9 0.6 139.3 139.4 -0.1 lgpinallg aacill

FOOD 144.7 143.9 0.6 141.0 141.0 0.0 &aelll
BEVERAGES 131.5 131.5 0.0 120.0 119.9 0.1 Gbgpitoll
TOBACCO 126.8 126.8 0.0 198.4 198.4 0.0 uill

TOBACCO 126.8 126.8 0.0 198.4 198.4 0.0 guill
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 132.1 130.4 1.3 102.5 100.1 2.4 aanlllg guwiall

CLOTHING 133.1 131.2 1.4 104.6 102.2 2.3 wwlloll
FOOTWEAR 125.4 125.4 0.0 88.8 86.5 2.7 Al ol
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 139.0 139.1 -0.1 167.1  167.0 0.1 agéall claiig jlallg cbypallg aliallg GAull :::||||I:::
AND OTHER FUELS ATENT I LA
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 137.7 137.7 0.0 177.0  177.0 0.0 Al gl g
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 159.8 159.8 0.0 122.8 122.8 0.0 Gauwall alolg dilo A
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 214.8 214.8 0.0 216.0 216.0 0.0 Ghuall dlniall iloaallg alall
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 112.9 113.7 -0.7 113.3  112.8 0.4 sl agiigll ¢lgilg jlallg cbygall
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT 130.9 130.7 0.2 144.7 144.8 -0.1 Lpiiliog Jjiodl culjigaig Culy

AND MAINTENANCE

FURNITURE & CARPETS 119.8 119.5 0.3 137.4 137.5 -0.1 alawllg &bl
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 112.0 111.4 0.5 134.9 134.9 0.0 ayljiall C-'-;guﬂ-ﬂ‘“
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 123.5 123.4 0.1 121.1 121.5 -0.3 ajioll ajgalll
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 108.5 108.5 0.0 140.4 141.0 -0.4 aljio cilgal
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 113.8  113.8 0.0 115.8  116.5 -0.6 adyallg Jjioll djgalg culgal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 162.7 162.7 0.0 175.0 174.8 0.1 Jjioll @ilinl ciloang gl
HEALTH 126.9 126.9 0.0 109.2 109.2 0.0 aanll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 130.0 130.1 -0.1 112.2 112.0 0.2 auhll ¢ilaoollg djgaillg wilaiiall
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 135.6 135.6 0.0 111.3 111.3 0.0 ool tiload
HOSPITAL SERVICES 104.4 104.4 0.0 100.0 100.0 0.0 Gladimoll ailoas
TRANSPORT 115.6 115.5 0.1 112.0 111.6 0.4 Jill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 84.2 84.2 0.0 76.5 75.7 1.1 Glbgoll Glyide
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 139.3 139.4 -0.1 115.6 116.2 -0.5 awnAaill Jaill culano Juodii
TRANSPORT SERVICES 159.8 159.3 0.3 269.7 266.4 1.2 Jaill aloas
COMMUNICATION 93.9 94.0 -0.1 88.8 88.8 0.0 Uil
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2 99.2 0.0 99.2 99.2 0.0 dp Gload
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 66.7 67.2 -0.7 38.4 38.1 0.8 wublag waile a}g;i
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 0.0 99.7 99.7 0.0 wuslallg wailgll caloas
RECREATION AND CULTURE 118.9 118.4 0.4 117.4 117.5 -0.1 aalaillg augyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 73.0 73.0 0.0 73.9 75.3 -1.9 panillg &ynulg dnouwll Gilaoall
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 168.9 168.9 0.0 177.4 177.4 0.0 aaldillg awayill daooll (Ul glwll
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 111.5 109.8 1.5 114.7 114.9 -0.2 il aguapill cilaoall
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 109.0 109.0 0.0 121.1 120.4 0.6 aualdig duguayi culoas
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 113.1  113.1 0.0 114.9 114.9 0.0 auulbydllg cannllg wiall
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 167.3 167.3 0.0 144.0 144.0 0.0 aalpullg Gilhall ghgyc
EDUCATION 120.3 120.3 0.0 121.1 121.1 0.0 ouloill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 133.3 133.3 0.0 124.5 124.5 0.0 wilaitlg (ailaill i Lo pulaill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 142.9 142.9 0.0 129.5 129.5 0.0 bugiallg (ngilill pyloill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 80.4 80.4 0.0 88.1 88.1 0.0 wwolall pe (ngilill a0 Lo aulaill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 18.7 18.7 0.0 108.5 108.5 0.0 wdlell pyleoill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 127.8 126.3 1.2 111.3 110.6 0.6 @Galiallg aclholl
CATERING SERVICE 127.4 127.3 0.1 111.5 111.5 0.0 Glingll aadi ciload
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 131.9 115.9 13.8 109.4 101.2 8.1 adgyaoll Gadllg Galiall ciloas
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 134.9 135.1 -0.1 130.6 127.2 2.7 acgiiall ciloaallg glull
SERVICES

PERSONAL CARE 117.0 118.4 -1.2 130.4 137.2 -5.0 ) il iigli:fll
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 155.5 154.3 0.8 142.7 121.7 17.3 il anill daiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 116.8 116.8 0.0 126.6 126.6 0.0 Gucloinlll culoadll
INSURANCE 168.1 168.1 0.0 168.1 168.1 0.0 ) uolill
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 89.2 89.2 0.0 109.1  109.1 0.0 il adlall caloaall
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 142.7 142.7 0.0 124.0 122.1 1.6 i wloas
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| Table 4 - (4)

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent
Changes For Divisions And Group By

Cities

Groups and Classes

General Index

FOOD AND BEVERAGES

FOOD

BEVERAGES

TOBACCO

TOBACCO

CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR
CLOTHING

FOOTWEAR

HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS
AND OTHER FUELS

RENTALS FOR HOUSING
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS

FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT

AND MAINTENANCE

FURNITURE & CARPETS

HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES

HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS

TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN

GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE
HEALTH

MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT
OUTPATIENT SERVICES

HOSPITAL SERVICES

TRANSPORT

PURCHASE OF VEHICLES

OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT
TRANSPORT SERVICES
COMMUNICATION

POSTAL SERVICES

TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES
RECREATION AND CULTURE
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS

EDUCATION

PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION
TERTIARY EDUCATION
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS
CATERING SERVICE

ACCOMMODATION SERVICES
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND
SERVICES

PERSONAL CARE

PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C.

SOCIAL PROTECTION

INSURANCE

FINANCIAL SERVICES N.EC.

OTHER SERVICES N.E.C.

wagagll
dpubidll olél
Index Numbers

axigy
JUN

2016

108.1
118.1
217.0
168.1
124.9
99.6

ALHOFOF
%Change

alo 2016

MAY

2016 2016
129.1 -0.3
143.6 -0.7
145.6 -0.7
120.1 -0.2
203.3 0.0
203.3 0.0
109.6 0.7
107.5 1.0
123.1 =0:5
146.4 -0.1
146.6 -0.1
156.3 0.1
228.5 0.0
113.9 0.0
134.8 -0.1
119.1 0.3
130.5 0.3
126.8 -0.4
129.6 -0.1
128.1 0.0
164.1 -0.2
118.1 -0.1
103.3 -0.1
136.2 0.0
108.9 0.0
118.8 -0.3
98.4 -1.7
128.4 0.2
174.1 1.8
89.7 0.0
99.2 0.0
43.4 -0.2
99.7 0.0
95.3 0.0
57.1 -0.7
94.5 0.0
106.0 -0.2
111.0 0.4
108.8 0.6
89.6 0.0
138.8 0.0
139.5 0.0
156.5 0.0
84.6 0.0
114.8 0.0
140.6 -0.1
146.1 -0.1
85.9 0.5
113.6 -3.3
108.9 -0.7
118.7 -0.5
217.0 0.0
168.1 0.0
124.9 0.0
108.5 -8.2

axigs
JUN

(4) - 4 dgan ‘

il cunig diyaoll BRI Gpulyill pléydl
JaoJl cuwn Clegoaollg plwdill

gl ABHA
Guubdll el p ol & pui
Index Numbers %Change
aiigs  aqulo 2016 JUN

JUN MAY
2016 2016

cilegoaollg plwaill

129.2 128.5 0.5 plall (uulill pdgll
147.0 144.3 1.9 Gilgpitallg &acill
149.5 146.5 2.0 ayaclll
118.9 119.0 -0.1 lgpisall
193.3  193.3 0.0 auill
193.3  193.3 0.0 auill
128.3 128.8 -0.4 &anllg guwlloll
127.3  127.8 -0.4 G tall
134.4 135.6 -0.9 aandll
136.3 136.1 0.1 agégll clgilg jlallg clppgallg alallg Gaudl
wapll

135.1 134.8 0.2 Gaull bl
140.4 140.4 0.0 Gauwall allolg diln
226.1 226.1 0.0 Gauwoll dlniall Giloaallg alall
111.9  112.1 -0.2 walll agagll ¢lgifg jlallg clygall
135.2  134.9 0.2 lpiiling Jjioll culjipaig Cuili
125.7 124.2 1.2 slaullg il
100.4  100.7 -0.3 adjioll <ilagaioll
133.4 133.3 0.1 aujioll djgalll
160.1  160.1 0.0 ayjio ilgal
178.6  191.0 -6.5 adyaallg Jjioll djgaig wilgal
152.3  152.5 -0.1 Jiiall dilinl Giloasg gl
110.7  111.1 -0.4 aanll
114.1  115.3 -1.0 dubll wlanallg djgalllg wixiioll
110.3  110.3 0.0 wsall Giloas
105.2  105.2 0.0 Gladiuall Giload
116.5 116.9 -0.3 Jaill
100.0 100.7 -0.7 lispoll cabyiie
125.6  125.7 -0.1 anadill Jaill Glaoo Juadi
155.0 156.2 -0.8 Jaill ¢iloas
95.8 95.2 0.6 Gllnill
99.2 99.2 0.0 G Gloas
77.7 74.4 4.4 wublag waila djgal
99.7 99.7 0.0 Gublallg wailgll Giloas
118.5 118.9 -0.3 aalaillg gyl
65.5 68.4 -4.2 nonillg dynylg &nouwll cilanall
181.1  181.1 0.0 aaléillg awayill danoll (Al glull
115.9 116.8 -0.8 il aupuapill cilaooll
136.1 134.4 1.3 &ualdig dupuayi ciloas
107.7 107.8 -0.1 duulbyéllg caanllg il
144.0 144.0 0.0 daluullg willholl gagyc
114.1  114.1 0.0 oulaill
125.2 125.2 0.0 il (nilai Ul Jidi Lo aylaill
112.8 112.8 0.0 hugiollg (ngilill ayleill
102.1  102.1 0.0 (nolall pe (ngilill ag) Lo aulaill
99.2 99.2 0.0 lall puloill
125.6  124.3 1.0 Goliallg pclboll
119.9  119.9 0.0 Glingll pradi ciloas
183.0 168.0 8.9 aubigjaoll Gaddlg @aliall ciloas
120.0 120.6 -0.5 acgiiall ciloaallg gludl
118.6  119.5 -0.8 anadll aliall
150.2  149.9 0.2 il oAl diolll
126.6 126.6 0.0 auclain il caloaall
168.1  168.1 0.0 uolil]
75.9 75.9 0.0 il adlall ailoaall
105.3  106.3 -0.9 il ailoas




| Table 4 - (5) (5)-4 Jg |

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent paill Cuig dduooll dallil dunbidll playill
Changes For Divisions And Group By Jgaol cuun Cilegoaallg plwdill
Cities

BURAYDAH i TABUK
Guulidll plapill  poill & i Gpubdll playill  poill & i
Index Numbers %Change Index Numbers %Change
_— aig S axgs
gilo 2016 JuUN p ailo 2016 JUN
MAY MAY JUN MAY MAY .
. o
Groups and Classes 2016 2016 gilo 2016 2016 2016 ailbo cilegadallg pluslll
General Index 129.5 129.9 -0.3 124.3 123.9 0.3 olall (uuligll adgyl
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 149.7 151.8 -1.4 141.0 141.7 -0.5 Glgpitollg éacill
FOOD 152.6 154.7 -1.4 143.1  143.8 -0.5 &aclll
BEVERAGES 116.1 118.1 -1.7 117.3 117.3 0.0 lgpirall
TOBACCO 216.4 216.4 0.0 178.4 178.4 0.0 auill
TOBACCO 216.4 216.4 0.0 178.4 178.4 0.0 uill
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 104.0 102.8 1.2 102.1  98.4 3.8 aanllg quwiall
CLOTHING 103.1 102.4 0.7 99.7 95.8 4.1 wuwlloll
FOOTWEAR 110.1 105.9 4.0 118.1 114.8 2.9 ) assil
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 142.6 142.4 0.1 124.3 124.3 0.0 agdgll clgilg jlallg cbygallg alallg Gauwll --.|| ||.--
AND OTHER FUELS ARYENT I | N0
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 144.6 144.5 0.1 122.6 122.7 -0.1 Gl il "-l,m,.-"
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 134.6 133.3 1.0 100.3 98.9 1.4 Gauoll allolg daln Ll
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 214.3 214.3 0.0 219.9 219.9 0.0 GAwall dlnioll ciloaillg alwoll
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 111.2  111.2 0.0 112.3  112.4 0.1 walll agagll glgifg jlallg clypall
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT ~ 112.0 112.9 -0.8 130.0 128.5 1.2 lpiilbng Jjiall ciljigaig Cuili
AND MAINTENANCE
FURNITURE & CARPETS 65.5 66.9 -2.1 113.9 109.8 3.7 alaullg ealidll
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 172.0 174.4 1.4 166.3 167.9 -1.0 ayljioll Gilaguioll
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 124.9 125.9 -0.8 132.6  131.3 1.0 aljioll djgalll
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 141.4 140.2 0.9 99.8  96.5 3.4 aljio wilgal
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 129.8 129.4 0.3 102.3 103.6 -1.3 aanaallg Jjioll &jpaig wigai
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 140.8 141.3 -0.4 146.8 148.1 -0.9 Jjiall d@ilnl ciloang gl
HEALTH 115.3 115.5 -0.2 190.2  190.2 0.0 aanll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 113.1  113.4 -0.3 103.8 103.8 0.0 auhll cilanollg djgaillg cilxiiall
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 117.7  117.7 0.0 126.7 126.7 0.0 wojell ciloas
HOSPITAL SERVICES 114.8 114.8 0.0 468.3 468.3 0.0 Glbadiuoll wiloas
TRANSPORT 118.6 118.8 -0.2 118.1  117.2 0.8 Jaill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 97.2 98.4 -1.2 90.4 89.3 1.2 Gbbpall abyidio
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 139.0 138.8 0.1 129.2 129.5 -0.2 anadgdl Jaill Glago Jadidi
TRANSPORT SERVICES 128.6 126.5 1.7 202.3 197.2 2.6 daill aloas
COMMUNICATION 98.0  98.2 -0.2 86.8 86.7 0.1 GUlaidl
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2  99.2 0.0 99.2 99.2 0.0 &y ciloas
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 90.1 91.1 1.1 27.0 26.3 2.7 wublag waile djgal
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 0.0 99.7 99.7 0.0 wualallg cailgll ¢iloas
RECREATION AND CULTURE 144.8 144.6 0.1 90.5 89.9 0.7 aalaillg agyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 65.3 61.9 5.5 56.3 56.8 -0.9 pgnillg dyndlg dmawll cilaooll
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 114.8 114.8 0.0 92.9 92.9 0.0 aalaillg ayayill danall (ayalll gluldl
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 102.8 102.6 0.2 97.4  97.5 -0.1 @Il dupaayill ilasoll
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 105.5 107.2 -1.6 105.9 102.5 3.3 aualafg duguay ciload
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 95.1 95.8 -0.7 03.3 93.2 0.1 apulbyéllg caanllg wiall
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 314.5 314.5 0.0 91.9 91.9 0.0 asluullg wilhoell ghgyc
EDUCATION 127.7 127.7 0.0 143.4 143.4 0.0 aloill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 116.6 116.6 0.0 126.7 126.7 0.0 wilailllg (nilaitll Jué Lo pulaill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 128.2 128.2 0.0 152.2  152.2 0.0 bugiollg (ngilill pulaill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 150.9 150.9 0.0 162.2 162.2 0.0 wroolall pé (ngilill a0y Lo pylaill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 133.9 133.9 0.0 133.3 133.3 0.0 yllall pulaill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 125.7 124.9 0.6 122.3  122.7 -0.3 Goliallg aclholl
CATERING SERVICE 123.6 123.3 0.2 125.4 125.3 0.1 Glagll pyadi Giload
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 146.6 140.6 4.3 91.0 96.3 5.5 adgyanll Géiidlg Galiall ciloaa
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 129.5 129.8 -0.2 128.4 128.5 -0.1 acgiioll iloaallg glwll
SERVICES
PERSONAL CARE 140.8 141.3 -0.4 135.2 134.1 0.8 anadll liell
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 154.5 154.0 0.3 151.6 155.7 2.6 il aynadll agiodll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 124.1 124.1 0.0 126.6 126.6 0.0 duclainlil Giloaill
INSURANCE 168.1 168.1 0.0 168.1  168.1 0.0 auolill
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.€ C. 94.3 94.3 0.0 97.4 97.4 0.0 walll adloll caloaall
OTHER SERVICES N.€.C. 106.1 106.9 -0.7 109.5  108.2 1.2 sl wloas

30
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| Table 4 - (6) (6)-4 Jg= |

il uig iyaoll A5 dpulyill pla I
Jgaol cuun Cilegoaallg plwdill

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent
Changes For Divisions And Group By
Cities

[UHEN Hail aljib Jazan
Index Numbers %Change Index Numbers %Change
axigy ——— aigs
aiigs  aquilo 2016 JUN
JUN MAY ~  mMay

2016 2016 2016 gilo

aiigs  gqilo 2016 JuN
JUN MAY

2016 2016 2016

Groups and Classes ailcgoaallg plwdill

General Index 130.7 131.0 -0.2 158.3 156.9 0.9 olall (unbdll adgyll
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 136.2 137.7 -1.1 168.0 160.1 4.9 Slgpitallg daci
FOOD 137.7 139.4 -1.2 171.0 162.7 5.1 el
BEVERAGES 118.7 118.5 0.2 133.4  130.5 2.2 Glgpitall
TOBACCO 186.0 186.0 0.0 188.8 188.8 0.0 auill
TOBACCO 186.0 186.0 0.0 188.8 188.8 0.0 il
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 114.4 115.9 -1.3 126.5 125.7 0.6 danlllg guwlloll
CLOTHING 119.7 121.0 -1.1 121.9 123.6 -1.4 Gulloll
FOOTWEAR 80.2  83.1 -3.5 156.7 139.0 12.7 aasdll
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 160.1 160.2 -0.1 212.1  211.9 0.1 agégll clgilg jlallg clypAllg aliallg 4wl
AND OTHER FUELS AYENT]
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 168.7 168.7 0.0 237.1  236.9 0.1 Gauwll jlall
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 109.5 109.5 0.0 116.3 115.9 0.3 GAuwell allnlg dibo
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 210.9 210.9 0.0 201.6 201.6 0.0 Gawoll alnioll ¢iloaallg alall
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 115.9 116.3 -0.3 113.9 113.9 0.0 u-pﬂl agdagll glgjigjl.ﬁ]lg cbygsll
2.3 0.7

FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT 140.7 137.6 144.3 145.3 -0.

AND MAINTENANCE

lpiilog Jjioll iljpaig Cuili

FURNITURE & CARPETS 106.0 106.0 0.0 118.7 121.5 =285 alauwllg Gl
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 114.3 114.3 0.0 199.7 201.4 -0.8 ayjioll ilaguioll
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 119.8 119.7 0.1 132.2 131.4 0.6 ajioll ajpadll
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 138.5 138.5 0.0 119.6 121.0 -1.2 aljio wilgal
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 158.4 158.5 -0.1 122.6 122.0 0.5 adpallg Jjioll djgaig cilgal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 208.4 197.6 5.5 175.2 174.6 0.3 Jjioll @ilnl culoasg glw
HEALTH 119.6 119.6 0.0 144.1 144.1 0.0 aanll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 104.2 104.3 -0.1 142.1 142.0 0.1 auhll ailaaollg djgalllg cilaiiall
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 123.8 123.8 0.0 154.9 154.9 0.0 ol Giload
HOSPITAL SERVICES 138.6 138.6 0.0 126.5 126.5 0.0 Gladiuall Giload
TRANSPORT 123.6 124.9 -1.0 145.8 149.7 -2.6 Jaill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 109.1 111.8 -2.4 105.4 112.4 -6.2 Gbbpall Gibyidio
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 136.2 136.2 0.0 146.3 146.5 -0.1 aunAdildl Jaill culaoo Juodd
TRANSPORT SERVICES 136.7 137.0 -0.2 342.0 347.5 -1.6 Jaill caloas
COMMUNICATION 88.2 88.3 -0.1 95.8 95.9 -0.1 el | Favi]]
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2 99.2 0.0 99.2 99.2 0.0 dayp Gload
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 34.8 35.3 -1.4 77.8 78.5 -0.9 wublag waile ajgal
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 0.0 99.7 99.7 0.0 wublallg wailgll ciloaa
RECREATION AND CULTURE 116.8 116.7 0.1 210.1 209.8 0.1 aaldillg augyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 76.2 76.5 -0.4 81.1 77.6 4.5 pgnillg aynillg duoouull culaoall
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 113.6 113.6 0.0 185.2 185.2 0.0 aalaillg apayill daoall (Al glull
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 112.7 112.1 0.5 413.0 415.2 -0.5 il dguajill cilaooll
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 148.1 148.1 0.0 137.8 136.1 1.2 aualdig drguayi caload
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 99.2 99.3 -0.1 101.3 101.1 0.2 duulbydllg caanllg cuiall
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 133.1 133.1 0.0 186.3 186.3 0.0 aabullg wilbell ghgyc
EDUCATION 140.1 140.1 0.0 Ol 2 Ol 2 0.0 ouloill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 137.7 137.7 0.0 62.0 62.0 0.0 wilagllg (ailaip Ul i Lo adlaill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 162.8 162.8 0.0 128.8 128.8 0.0 huugiollg (ngilill puleill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 66.1 66.1 0.0 10.3 10.3 0.0 oolall pé (gilill 2oy bo pulaill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 123.5 123.5 0.0 97.1 97.1 0.0 wlall aylaill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 101.0 101.1 -0.1 146.5 142.5 2.8 @aliallg aclholl
CATERING SERVICE 96.4 96.3 0.1 148.1 144.3 2.6 Whagll gadi Gloas
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 147.6 149.1 -1.0 130.7 124.0 5.4 adigyacll Gaiidlg Galiall Gloaa
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 121.8 121.4 0.3 131.0 132.1 -0.8 dcgiioll Giloaallg gludl
SERVICES

PERSONAL CARE 104.2 106.6 -2.3 126.1 125.0 0.9 amoidill aliall
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 155.5 154.5 0.6 165.0 167.8 =il.7 il anadll agioldll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 110.9 110.9 0.0 114.2 114.2 0.0 duclaixll Gloaall
INSURANCE 168.1 168.1 0.0 168.1  168.1 0.0 Geolill
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 117.8 117.8 0.0 121.8 121.8 0.0 Wl adlall caloaall
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 114.4 111.6 2.5 113.3 115.6 -2.0 wal Wloas




| Table 4 - (7) (7)-4 g |

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent paill Cuig dduooll dallil dunbidll playill
Changes For Divisions And Group By Jgaol cuun Cilegoaallg plwdill
Cities

ali Njran asldl Baha
auubdll ola)ill  p il & i aunbiall olapill  p 9l & uui
Index Numbers %Change Index Numbers %Change
gilo 2016 JuN aiigs  aqulo 2016 JUN
MAY MAY JUN  MAY MAY .
- =]
R 2016 2016 2016 %o 2016 2016 2016 %o cilegazallg pluslll
General Index 137.4 137.4 0.0 140.9 141.1 -0.1 plall (rubdll agyl
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 144.8 144.4 0.3 152.1  152.1 0.0 Gibigpitallg &acill
FOOD 146.8 146.2 0.4 154.1 154.0 0.1 &aelll
BEVERAGES 122.5 122.6 -0.1 129.5 130.2 -0.5 bgpitoll
TOBACCO 194.1 194.1 0.0 202.7 202.7 0.0 uill
TOBACCO 194.1 194.1 0.0 202.7 202.7 0.0 aull
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 102.9 102.9 0.0 127.1 128.1 -0.8 aanlllg guilall
CLOTHING 104.5 104.5 0.0 131.0 131.6 -0.5 wutoll
FOOTWEAR 92.9 92.9 0.0 101.8 105.4 -3.4 LTSN ailite
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 183.3 183.5 -0.1 154.7 154.6 0.1 agégll clgiig jlallg clygallg aliallg gauwll ..:|| |I:..
AND OTHER FUELS Rl '-.l '.-'
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 194.7 194.7 0.0 158.5  158.4 0.1 Gl jlylll !
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 172.4 176.2 2.2 146.7 146.6 0.1 Gawall allblg dibo
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 211.3 211.3 0.0 224.0 224.0 0.0 GAauwall dlnioll ciloasllg alwall
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 114.4 114.4 0.0 113.9 113.9 0.0 il agagll clgiig jlallg cbygall
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT 141.0 141.1 -0.1 172.4 172.0 0.2 lpiiling Jjioll ciljigaig Cuili
AND MAINTENANCE
FURNITURE & CARPETS 130.5 130.8 -0.2 133.5 133.0 0.4 alaullg el
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 131.5 130.8 0.5 167.5 167.8 -0.2 uljiall \Dbgmicf'
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 126.4 126.5 -0.1 147.9 146.1 1.2 ddjioll ajgadl
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 128.3 128.7 -0.3 158.9 161.1 -1.4 dyljio Llllgztf
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 117.1  117.1 0.0 270.3  270.3 0.0 adyaallg Jjioll Gjgalg wilgal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 171.6 171.6 0.0 237.8 237.8 0.0 Jiiall &ilinl ciloang glw
HEALTH 113.7 113.6 0.1 115.9 115.9 0.0 aanll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 99.8 99.5 0.3 119.0 119.0 0.0 auhll ailaoollg jgaillg wilaiiall
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 126.4 126.4 0.0 99.8 99.8 0.0 ol Lload
HOSPITAL SERVICES 113.5 113.5 0.0 142.1 142.1 0.0 Glbadiuall Gloas
TRANSPORT 122.8 123.3 -0.4 130.5 130.8 -0.2 Jaill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 111.1  112.4 -1.2 116.0 116.6 -0.5 Glibpoll wihyidio
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 136.9 136.8 0.1 145.2 145.9 -0.5 aunAdll Jaill cilano Juodd
TRANSPORT SERVICES 114.8 114.5 0.3 133.6 131.3 1.8 Jaill aloas
COMMUNICATION 94.3 94.4 -0.1 110.2 110.3 -0.1 Gl
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2 99.2 0.0 99.2 99.2 0.0 Gy wload
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 69.0 69.6 -0.9 158.8 159.3 -0.3 wublag caile ajgal
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 0.0 99.7 99.7 0.0 wuslallg wailgll caloas
RECREATION AND CULTURE 115.0 115.0 0.0 103.6  105.0 -1.3 aalaillg qugyll
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 88.7 88.7 0.0 49.6 46.5 6.7 ponillg dynilg douwdl cilaooll
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 178.9 178.9 0.0 176.4 176.4 0.0 aalaillg ayayill danall (pall glwll
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 99.8 99.8 0.0 135.8 142.6 -4.8 bl aupuapill cilacoll
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 126.4 126.4 0.0 111.4 111.4 0.0 aualaig dupuay ciloas
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 99.4 99.4 0.0 101.4 101.4 0.0 auulbyillg cannllg wiall
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 144.0 144.0 0.0 91.9 91.9 0.0 asluullg wilhall hge
EDUCATION 102.2 102.2 0.0 124.0 124.0 0.0 ouloill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 101.9 101.9 0.0 120.8 120.8 0.0 ilaiglllg (ailaidl Judi Lo pyleill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 106.3 106.3 0.0 128.2 128.2 0.0 huugiollg (ngilill puleill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 79.0 79.0 0.0 135.8 135.8 0.0 ool pe (ngilill a0y Lo aylaill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 110.0 110.0 0.0 101.4 101.4 0.0 ylall pyloill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 117.8 118.3 -0.4 113.0 113.5 -0.4 Galiallg aclbhall
CATERING SERVICE 116.0 116.0 0.0 112.1  112.1 0.0 ailbagll aadi aiload
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 136.5 141.5 -3.5 122.0 126.9 -3.9 angpaanll Gaullg Galiall ciloas
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 134.1 134.4 -0.2 145.7 146.8 -0.7 acgiiall ciloaallg gluwll
SERVICES
PERSONAL CARE 115.4 117.7 -2.0 112.8 115.5 -2.3 K Gnadill mlmJl
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 214.5 211.9 1.2 172.2  166.6 3.4 wpnlll anadill aoiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 126.6 126.6 0.0 126.6 126.6 0.0 dyclainlll ciloarll
INSURANCE 168.1 168.1 0.0 168.1  168.1 0.0 Guolil]
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 82.4 82.4 0.0 144.5 144.5 0.0 il adloll ciloasll
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 105.2 105.5 -0.3 157.6  162.0 -2.7 wsl Giloas
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| Table 4 - (8)

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent
Changes For Divisions And Group By
Cities

aw

Guulidll ela;ill
Index Numbers

Skaka
%Change

axigy

JUN

Arar

%Change
aiigy

o)
Guulidll plsdl
Index Numbers

asigs  ailo
JUN MAY

2016 gilo

JUN MAY
2016 2016

MAY

Groups and Classes
e 2016 gilo

2016 2016 2016

General Index 136.8 136.6 0.1 131.1 130.5 0.5
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 135.0 134.2 0.6 139.5 140.5 -0.7
FOOD 136.2 135.4 0.6 141.6 142.7 -0.8
BEVERAGES 121.4 120.9 0.4 115.1 114.6 0.4
TOBACCO 196.8 196.8 0.0 194.1 194.1 0.0
TOBACCO 196.8 196.8 0.0 194.1 194.1 0.0
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 123.7 123.8 -0.1 95.0 96.6 -1.7
CLOTHING 126.3 126.4 -0.1 96.0 97.8 -1.8
FOOTWEAR 106.8 106.8 0.0 88.8 88.8 0.0
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 154.8 154.5 0.2 160.9 158.5 1.5
AND OTHER FUELS

RENTALS FOR HOUSING 160.0 159.9 0.1 171.8 168.6 1.9
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 128.9 126.1 2.2 83.2 83.2 0.0
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 224.0 224.0 0.0 217.8 217.8 0.0
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 113.1  113.1 0.0 112.5 112.5 0.0
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT 139.8 138.2 1.2 146.1 146.0 0.1
AND MAINTENANCE

FURNITURE & CARPETS 108.9 108.9 0.0 127.0 126.2 0.6
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 122.5 122.5 0.0 116.8 116.8 0.0
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 121.6 121.7 -0.1 104.3 105.1 -0.8
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 121.8 120.6 1.0 131.7 132.0 -0.2
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 132.6 132.6 0.0 146.9 146.9 0.0
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 203.0 197.5 2.8 209.7  209.9 -0.1
HEALTH 126.9 126.9 0.0 113.0 112.9 0.1
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 117.7 117.7 0.0 109.0 108.7 0.3
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 125.5 125.5 0.0 101.7 101.7 0.0
HOSPITAL SERVICES 146.1 146.1 0.0 142.1 142.1 0.0
TRANSPORT 115.6 116.0 -0.3 102.5 102.3 0.2
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 90.8 90.8 0.0 98.9 98.4 0.5
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 135.2 135.2 0.0 103.8 103.8 0.0
TRANSPORT SERVICES 146.3 150.9 -3.0 114.3 114.3 0.0
COMMUNICATION 97.1 97.1 0.0 103.6 98.4 5.3
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2 99.2 0.0 99.2 99.2 0.0
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 84.7 84.9 -0.2 121.7 92.3 31.9
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 0.0 99.7 99.7 0.0
RECREATION AND CULTURE 145.3 144.5 0.6 124.6  124.8 -0.2
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 93.1 94.2 -1.2 64.5 65.1 -0.9
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 68.1 68.1 0.0 120.4 120.4 0.0
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 104.5 104.2 0.3 85.8 86.1 -0.3
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 196.3 191.7 2.4 118.8 118.8 0.0
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 108.3 108.3 0.0 110.4 110.4 0.0
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 213.7 213.7 0.0 226.7 226.7 0.0
EDUCATION 120.0 120.0 0.0 129.0 129.0 0.0
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 126.4 126.4 0.0 134.1 134.1 0.0
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 125.1  125.1 0.0 147.6  147.6 0.0
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 101.9 101.9 0.0 79.4 79.4 0.0
TERTIARY EDUCATION 97.1 97.1 0.0 82.2 82.2 0.0
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 167.4 166.7 0.4 126.1  126.1 0.0
CATERING SERVICE 171.7 171.4 0.2 127.2  127.2 0.0
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 124.8 119.8 4.2 115.0 115.0 0.0
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 157.1 158.8 -1.1 126.6 126.6 0.0
SERVICES

PERSONAL CARE 143.3 149.7 -4.3 112.7 112.6 0.1
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 189.5 187.6 1.0 138.7 138.9 -0.1
SOCIAL PROTECTION 126.6 126.6 0.0 126.6 126.6 0.0
INSURANCE 168.1 168.1 0.0 168.1 168.1 0.0
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 174.4 174.4 0.0 96.4 96.4 0.0
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 146.4 146.4 0.0 133.3 133.3 0.0
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‘ Table 5

Average of Quarterly Indicies And

Percentage Changes Divisions And

Groups

Divisions And Groups

General Index

FOOD AND BEVERAGES
FOOD

BEVERAGES

TOBACCO

TOBACCO

CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR
CLOTHING

FOOTWEAR

HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS AND

OTHER FUELS

RENTALS FOR HOUSING
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS

FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND

MAINTENANCE

FURNITURE & CARPETS

HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES

HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS

TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN

GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE
HEALTH

MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT
OUTPATIENT SERVICES

HOSPITAL SERVICES

TRANSPORT

PURCHASE OF VEHICLES

OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT
TRANSPORT SERVICES
COMMUNICATION

POSTAL SERVICES

TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES
RECREATION AND CULTURE

AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS

EDUCATION

PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION
TERTIARY EDUCATION
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS
CATERING SERVICE

ACCOMMODATION SERVICES
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES
PERSONAL CARE

PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C.

SOCIAL PROTECTION

INSURANCE

FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C.

OTHER SERVICES N.E.C.

2016
Qtr.2
2016

137.7 137.1

146.7
148.6
124.7
199.8
199.8
114.4
115.4
107.8
176.6

187.9
137.9

ulill gl Jglll el

2016
Qtr.1
2016

147.8
149.7
125.2
177.4
177.4
112.4
113.6
105.2
175.2

186.1
138.2

il gl

2015
Qtr.2
2015

132.3 137.4 131.9 0.4 4.1 4.2

146.1
147.9
125.4
165.8
165.8
108.6
109.3
104.2
164.3

182.2
135.8
87
101.3
131.2

113
131.1
122.7
125.4
127.7
162.6
115.3
110.7
115.2
123.5
110.9
97.9
118
142.6
94.4
99.2
70
99.7
118.8
76.3
146.7
121.7
113
103.5
156.4
116.3
121.7
120.5
97.7
100.7
128.5
127.5
138.3
120.7
117.3
136.4
122.4
144.4
104.1
114.7

5d93;‘

aalail droyll duulidll pld)lll hugio
Gilegonallg plwdill peill Cuuig dduaall

wdl T 17 (illdl gadl go poill dui
Percent Change to
Qtr.I' from 2016

gl canill hugioll Jgill gall (ulill gl (ngiull canill psll

2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 4n2015

Avg
2016

147.3
149.2
125
188.6
188.6
113.4
114.5
106.5
175.9

187
138.1
222.1
113.7

134

114.5
134.3
125
127.1
130.4
167.7
122.2
114
120.6
140
123.9
97
145
157.6
95.3
99.2
74.6
99.7
119.3
76.8
149.9
120.9
119.1
103.6
153.6
122.6
132.2
129.9
90.7
93.9
126
125.4
132
123.3
119.5
137.1
131.1
168.1
102.2
118.3

Avg Qtr.1 Qtr.2 Change to
2015 2016 2015 2016 From 2015

plall (uulidll pégl

146.2 -0.7 0.4 0.8 Glgpiallg aacll
147.9 -0.7 0.5 0.9 aaclill
125.4 -0.4 -0.6 -0.3 Cilgyiall
165.3 12.6 20.5 14.1 uill
165.3 12.6 20.5 14.1 Suill
107.9 1.8 53 5.1 &anlllg guwllall
108.6 1.6 5.6 5.4 wwiloll
103.8 2.5 3.5 2.6 aandll
163 0.8 7.5 7.9 (lgilgjlallg cbygallg aliallg gawll

ulil agagll

180.4 1.0 3.1 3.7 Gauwdl jludl
134.9 -0.2 1.5 2.4 Gawall alblg dilo
89.8 0.5 156.0 147.3 Gawoll dnioll Giloaallg aboll
101.3 -0.3 12.0 12.2 il agagll glgilg jlallg cbpgall
130.9 1.1 2.7 2.4 lpiiling Jjioll ciljpaig Cusli
113.1 -0.1 1.2 1.2 slawllg Gl
131.3 1.4 3.1 2.3 ayljiall calaguiall
122.2 -0.2 1.7 2.3 ayljiall ajgall
124.4 1.4 2.1 2.2 ajio cilgal
127 0.4 2.3 2.7 adyanllg Jjioll djgaig cilgai

162.1 2.6 4.5 3.5 Jjioll dilinl ciloasg gl
114.9 2.2 7.1 6.4 aanll
110.2 1.5 3.7 3.4 auhll ¢ilanallg djgalillg eilaiioll
114.9 3.6 6.5 5.0 wugall ailoas
123.2 0.8 13.8 13.6 Gladiwall ciload
110.6 -0.6 11.4 12.0 Jaill
97.2 -2.1 -1.9  -0.2 ailsyall el
118.3 -0.3 22.7 22.6 andll Jaill cilano Jadidri
140.9 3.2 12.3 11.9 Jaill ¢iloan
94.2 0.5 1.2 1.2 il
99.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 aup Gload
68.5 4.2 8.9 8.9 wublag caila djgal
99.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 wuslallg cailgll ciloas
119.1 -0.5 0.2 0.2 aalaillg augyill
76.4 -3.7 -1.3 0.5 ponillg dynullg dreowll cilaoall
143 0.7 2.5 4.8 aaldtllg ayayill anall (yadl gludl

120.2 -1.8 -1.6 0.6 il aguayill cilacall
112.9 0.2 5.5 5.5 aualaig duguay ciload
103.7 -0.6 -0.2 -0.1 auulbyillg cannllg wiall
159.4 1.2 -1.2  -3.6 daluullg cillhall gagye
116.3 0.0 5.4 5.4 oulaill
121.7 0.0 8.6 8.6 ilailllg (ailaindll Jué lo pyloill
120.5 0.0 7.8 7.8 huigiallg (ngilill pulaill
97.7 0.0 7.2 -7.2 ool pe (ngilill agy Lo pyloill
100.7 0.0 -6.8 -6.8 wllall aylaill
129.1 02 -19 -2.4 @aliallg aclhall
128.3 0.1 -1.6 -2.3 Glagll guadi caloas
137.1 1.1 -4.0 -3.7 aingyanll Gadllg Galiall ciloas
120.6 1.5 29 22 acgiioll tiloaallg glull
117.2 0.0 1.9 2.0 andill alioll
137.7 3.9 2.4 -0.4 il aunadill aciolll
122.2 3.0 8.7 7.3 dsclainlll ciloadll
144.4 0.0 16.4 16.4 cuolill
104.1 0.0 -1.8 -1.8 il adlall Gloaall
113.6 1.4 3.8 4.1 i aiload
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‘ Table 6 6 dgan ‘

Series of Cost Of Living Indicies Yearly dinooll aalail duulidll oléyil dlulw
And Quarterly For Divisions daigiwllg arasyll

alull aclhall aayill o . bl | g wuwilall
ul".l:u!J| aanll U‘Jj-ln-" ﬂ-ﬂ-,l'g.'l'g m:\:\ﬂlg

Gloaillg @aliallg aaldillg

Goods ESTED Commu House Clothing General
And And Culture -nication Health Furnish Housing And Tobacco Index
Service Hotel -ing Footwear

80.2 92.8 98.6 106.1 132.7 98.4 98.4 102.2 89.8 109.0 90.9 80.5 92.0 2001

81.3 93.8 99.2 105.3 128.3 99.6 98.5 101.0 89.8 108.2 97.0 80.6 92.1 2002
83.1 94.3 99.5 103.2 122.9 99.4 98.7 100.0 89.8 107.7 98.0 82.9 92.6 2003
84.1 93.9 100.8 99.8 120.2 99.2 98.9 97.6 90.0 105.6 98.4 85.4 92.9 2004
85.8 94.2 102.1 98.8 104.2 100.1 98.7 98.7 89.7 103.8 97.5 88.2 93.4 2005

General Authority for Statistics

clnaMl d alell

91.9 96.5 103.1 97.9 100.6 97.0 100.0 98.4 90.7 103.6 97.7 93.8 95.2 2006
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 2007
101.6 103.2 110.3 97.7 98.1 97.0 103.2 103.2 108.5 101.0 105.1 113.7 106.1 2008
104.9 110.0 111.8 99.2 98.2 98.2 103.2 105.6 120.1 101.6 107.3 116.4 110.5 2009
110.1 113.8 113.2 97.2 97.7 99.7 103.3 107.0 129.2 101.1 119.2 120.8 114.7 2010
113.9 117.0 108.7 104.7 92.0 103.2 103.4 115.5 143.9 99.7 126.7 127.1 119.0 2011
117.8 121.5 110.2 104.4 92.2 108.3 105.6 117.5 148.7 103.3 141.3 132.7 122.4 2012
117.6 126.8 112.6 106.3 93.8 111.0 109.0 122.6 153.8 104.8 153.1 140.5 126.7 2013
120.1 129.6 115.9 114.0 93.7 110.4 112.6 128.2 159.1 105.5 162.3 145.1 130.1 2014
121.3 128.1 117.9 119.5 94.5 111.8 115.6 131.7 164.6 109.5 165.5 147.5 132.9 2015

dgill gl
120.4 129.6 116.3 119.3 93.9 110.3 114.5 130.7 161.7 107.3 164.8 146.2 131.5 rlo
il g
120.7 128.5 116.3 118.8 94.4 110.9 115.3 131.2 164.3 108.6 165.8 146.1 132.3 r-1o
ultill gyl
121.4 127.3 116.3 119.4 94.7 112.8 116.0 132.2 165.8 110.1 165.8 148.1 133.5 r-lo
ailfl gl
122.4 126.9 122.6 120.5 94.8 113.1 116.8 132.7 166.5 111.9 165.8 149.5 134.4 r-1o
dgill gl
122.4 125.9 122.6 119.6 95.0 124.2 120.9 133.3 175.2 112.4 177.4 147.8 137.1 r-11
il gyl
124.2 126.1 122.6 119.0 95.5 123.5 123.5 134.7 176.6 114.4 199.8 146.7 137.7 r-11
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| Table 7 - (1)

Sales Of Monthly And Yearly Cost Of
Living Indicies

diull

Year

nliy

Jan

General Index

Blpa  gylo  Qupl

Feb

2011 117.3 117.7
2012 120.4 120.6
2013 125.1 125.3
2014 128.7 128.8
2015 131.5 1315
2016 137.1 137.0
FOOD AND BEVERAGES
2011 124.5 124.6
2012 129.7 130.4
2013 136.9 137.4
2014 143.7 143.7
2015 146.7 146.2
2016 148.6 148.1
TOBACCO
2011 119.0 119.0
2012 134.5 134.5
2013 151.7 151.7
2014 160.8 161.4
2015 164.3 164.4
2016 166.6 167.1

CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

99.5
100.8
105.6
105.1
107.0
112.0

99.5
100.9
105.1
104.7
107.0
112.1

Mar

118.0
121.0
125.7
129.0
131.6
137.3

124.5
131.1
138.0
143.3
145.7
146.6

119.0
134.5
151.7
161.4
165.6
198.4

99.5
101.0
104.7
105.3
107.8
113.2

Apr

118.3
121.2
126.0
129.4
132.0
137.6

125.6
131.1
139.2
143.9
145.7
146.9

119.0
134.5
151.7
161.4
165.7
199.8

99.6
101.3
104.6
105.1
108.7
114.0

gilo aigr  gdg yubuwéipoiun pgibi

May

118.5
121.5
126.1
129.5
132.2
137.6

125.2
131.1
139.5
143.9
145.9
146.4

119.0
134.5
151.7
161.4
165.8
199.8

99.8
102.4
104.4
105.0
108.4
113.8

Jun

118.8
122.1
126.4
129.8
132.6
138.0

125.8
131.7
139.7
143.6
146.7
146.9

119.0
134.7
151.7
161.9
165.8
199.8

99.8
103.1
104.4
104.6
108.7
115.5

HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

139.5
147.3
151.4
157.0
161.3
174.7

140.3
147.6
151.4
157.4
161.8
175.0

141.4
147.7
152.3
158.6
162.1
175.8

142.2
147.9
152.3
159.0
164.0
176.3

143.0
148.0
153.4
159.1
164.1
176.7

144.4
148.4
153.8
160.1
164.9
176.8

Jul

119.1
122.4
126.9
130.2
133.0

127.1
132.0
141.1
143.9
147.1

134.1
144.3
151.7
162.8
165.8

99.9
104.0
104.9
106.2
109.8

145.3
148.6
154.9
159.3
165.1

Aug

119.3
122.8
127.1
130.7
133.5

128.4
133.0
141.5
145.0
148.1

134.1
145.6
151.7
162.8
165.8

99.6
104.6
105.0
105.8
110.1

145.5
148.8
154.9
159.7
165.9

36

Sep

119.8
123.4
127.3
130.9
133.9

129.2
134.3
142.2
146.3
149.1

134.5
145.6
151.7
162.8
165.8

99.6
104.5
103.8
105.0
110.4

Oct

120.1
124.1
127.8
131.1
134.3

129.5
135.7
142.8
147.8
149.5

134.5
150.3
151.7
163.4
165.8

99.8
105.5
104.4
105.4
110.9

(1)-7 dgan ‘

. s " .. IE ..I a__l_;ul__l__ﬁ_” plﬁji” ..I I
dagiullg dypgadl

podgi  pouu

Nov

120.3
124.4
128.2
131.4
134.4

130.3
136.2
143.6
148.1
149.3

134.5
150.3
159.3
163.4
165.8

99.9
105.7
104.9
106.7
112.1

Dec

ngiull Bungiall

Ann
Ave

plall (uubill pagl

120.4
124.7
128.4
131.5
134.5

119.0
122.4
126.7
130.1
132.9
137.4

Gibigpirallg &yacdll

130.3
136.6
143.8
147.5
149.6

134.5
151.7
160.5
163.6
165.8

100.2
105.4
105.2
107.2
112.6

127.1
132.7
140.5
145.1
147.5
147.3

126.7
141.3
153.1
162.3
165.5
188.6

99.7
103.3
104.8
105.5
109.5
113.4

dgaslilg guylloll

il agiigll clgilg jlallg cLygallg alallg gaull

145.8
149.5
155.0
160.2
166.3

146.1
149.7
155.0
159.4
166.4

146.6
150.0
155.3
159.5
166.5

146.8
150.5
156.3
160.2
166.6

143.9
148.7
153.8
159.1
164.6
175.9
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| Table 7 - (2) 2)-7 Jgna |

Sales Of Monthly And Yearly Cost Of diuooll aalail duulidll old)il dludw
Living Indicies daugiwllg aupgainl

diall  ply plpa gulo Qpl el abgr gl yubwéipoiue pugibl  poagi  pouya  (ngiwll hugiall
Ann

Ave

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov  Dec

FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND MAINTENANCE lgiiling Jjiall ciljagaig Cuili

2011 101.1 101.1 101.1 104.1 104.1 104.1 104.1 104.1 104.1 104.0 104.0 104.4 103.4
2012 106.6 106.3 106.3 104.4 104.3 104.5 105.4 105.4 1054 106.1 106.0 106.9 105.6
2013 107.3 107.9 108.0 108.7 109.2 109.1 109.3 109.5 109.6 109.9 110.0 110.0 109.0
2014 111.1 111.2 111.2 112.0 112.1 112.0 113.1 113.1 113.2 113.8 113.9 114.0 112.6
2015 114.5 114.5 114.6 115.5 115.3 115.1 115.8 116.0 116.1 116.4 116.8 117.1 115.6
2016 120.8 120.8 121.0 123.4 123.6 123.6 122.2

TRANSPORT Jill

=
S 2011 1144 114.4 114.6 114.6 114.8 115.2 115.5 115.7 116.3 116.6 116.8 117.0 115.5
4% 2012 118.1 118.1 118.0 117.3 117.6 118.2 116.1 116.2 116.6 117.6 117.7 118.8 117.5
©7 2013 1189 119.8 120.5 121.5 121.5 121.5 122.5 123.0 124.4 1255 126.0 126.4 122.6
3; 2014 126.9 127.2 126.8 126.9 127.2 127.5 127.7 128.4 129.1 129.6 130.4 130.5 128.2
S 2015 130.7 130.8 130.6 130.9 131.0 131.6 132.4 132.1 132.0 132.4 133.0 132.8 131.7
jg 2016 133.0 132.7 134.2 134.4 134.5 135.1 134.0
<<
=~ HeALTH Ganll
§ 2
c
()}
4y O

2011 101.5 102.8 102.8 103.2 103.2 103.5 103.5 103.6 103.5 103.3 103.4 103.5 103.2
2012 103.4 103.4 104.9 106.3 108.8 109.3 109.5 110.1 110.8 110.9 111.0 111.3 108.3
2013 111.9 1124 112.8 112.2 111.5 111.2 110.3 110.6 110.3 109.5 109.5 109.6 111.0
2014 109.8 109.4 109.4 109.7 110.5 111.0 111.0 110.9 110.5 110.9 110.7 111.2 110.4
2015 110.4 110.2 110.4 110.1 111.1 111.6 112.2 112.8 113.3 113.4 113.2 112.7 111.8
2016 124.3 124.2 124.1 123.9 123.7 123.0 123.9

COMMUNICATION Uil

2011 92.0 92.0 91,9 91,9 919 919 919 919 922 924 924 921 92.0
2012 92.1 92.3 92.0 91.8 919 919 92.1 92,1 92.1 923 923 93.1 92.2
2013 93.3 934 934 93.6 941 93.6 93.5 93.6 93.8 94.0 948 94.0 93.8
2014 93.8 94.0 93.1 93.7 933 93.6 94.2 938 93.6 93.7 93.8 935 93.7
2015 93.5 94.0 94.3 94.2 945 946 94.7 94.7 948 95.0 944 95.0 94.5
2016 95.2 949 949 953 953 96.0 95.3

RECREATION AND CULTURE aaliillg aygyill

2011 104.5 104.4 104.4 104.5 104.8 105.5 105.8 104.9 104.7 104.6 104.2 103.9 104.7
2012 103.8 103.3 103.7 103.6 103.2 103.6 105.1 105.4 105.5 105.3 105.5 105.3 104.4
2013 105.3 105.0 105.0 105.1 104.6 105.0 106.3 106.4 106.4 108.9 109.0 108.8 106.3
2014 108.9 109.1 109.3 110.3 111.1 111.1 117.4 118.0 117.7 117.8 118.4 118.6 114.0
2015 119.4 119.0 119.4 118.9 118.8 118.8 119.4 119.5 119.4 120.2 120.7 120.6 119.5
2016 119.7 119.7 119.4 119.0 119.0 119.0 119.3
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| Table 7 - 3)

Sales Of Monthly And Yearly Cost Of
Living Indicies
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PREFACE

Statistics of prices and indices are one of the main economic statistics that are related to individuals'
daily lives. They provide essential information so that one can recognize the prices movement by

recognizing how indices are structuring these statistics.

The General Authority for Statistics (GaStat) has started issuing the prices and indices bulletins of
cost of living since more than fifty years ago. These bulletins are issued in order to provide data
about consumer prices. the data of prices are collected from sixteen main cities, thirteen of which
represent the administrative regions centers ( Riyadh, Makkah, Madinah, Buraidah, Dammam, Abha,
Tabuk, Hael, Ar'ar, Jazan, Najran, Bahah, Skaka) in addition to three more cities ( Jeddah, Taif, Hofuf)

. the data are collected depending on the consumer basket components such as the commodities
and services extracted from the household expenditure and income survey 2007 in order to provide
monthly data and a time series of cost of living index data in order to be able to compare and

recognize the prices progress through time.

GaStat is trying to make all its programs up to date by checking the consumer basket components
and updating the sources of commodities and services sales. It also makes a thorough update to the
cost of living index program considering the framework, consumer basket components, methodology,
the style of field and office work, and indices calculation. Based on this, the new commodities

basket has reached (476) commodities and services.

It is a pleasure to GaStat to present this bulletin ,with its new identity, to researchers, planers,
research centers, and all those who are interested in economic affairs. We hope that the regularly
provided data can help them. The authority will keep improving this work considering all
beneficiaries suggestions. The statistical data can be reached through the authority website (www.

stats.gov.sa) .

General Authority for Statistics
Prices and indices Statistics
Fax: (4014138 # 1196)

P.0. 3735 Riyadh 11481

€-mail ; Info @ stats.gov.sa
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Chapter One:
Introduction

The General Authority for Statistics collects data on consumer prices in order

to compose its indices to identify the extent of the change in the cost of living.

Because of the great importance of these data, an integrated system covering

all aspects in terms of selection of commodities and services, methods of

prices collection and verification, indices calculation and the selection of

sources and geographical distribution has been developed. The consumer

basket is the actual group of goods and services that are monitored through

the Household Expenditure and Income survey. The relative distribution of

the expenditure of services and goods within the consumer basket is being

extracted in order to be the main pillar in the indices calculation.

1 - Objectives of the Cost of Living
indices program:

Prices surveys are generally designed

to provide data on consumer prices for
commodities and services included in the
consumer basket, and data on Cost of
Living indices within a time series of data.

Indices of the Cost of Living are usually

used as follows:

e A statistical method to measure the
changes in the prices of commodities and
services purchased by the consumer from
time to time.

e Widely used as an indicator for accurate
measurement of inflation trends and
recession.

e Relied upon in statistical and economic
analysis of price movements and its
forecasts during different periods of time.

e A measure of the changes in the
purchasing power of the currency.

e|s also used in the areas of national
accounts to derive estimates of fixed price.

2 - The development of the cost of living
indices:

The methodology has been developed in
line with international recommendations
in order to increase the quality of data
and the representation of the movement
of price changes. In which, a set of
practical measures on new program has
been introduced in order to enhance the
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Authority’s overall approach in general,
which is to increase the quality of statistical
output.

Things that have been taken into
consideration:

e Broader representation of a range of
commodities and services components of
the consumer basket, by increasing the
sample size commensurate with the size of
commodities and services that showed an
relative importance equal to the statistical
level 0.03% or greater. Accordingly, the
chosen items in the new basket reached
(476) terms compared to (406) terms in the
previous basket. In addition, the number
of terms for the rental unit types included
in the survey has been increased to include
four types of units (villa, a floor in a villa,
apartment, old house).

e Distribution of prices per term for four
weeks to insure the temporal coverage
of the movement of prices fluctuations
throughout the month.

® The use of more accurate mathematical
methods in the calculation of index’s
equations and processors. In addition,
using the geometric mean of prices as

a alternative to the arithmetical mean,
which would be consistent with the new
international recommendations on the
calculation of prices’ index.

47

e More reliance on processors and
automatic examination of data to ensure
accuracy, reduce time and avoidance of
manual processors.

® The use of a set of mathematical
equations for the processors of quality
changes, disappearance of classification,
Seasonableness, prices disappearance....,
etc. according to the latest international
recommendations and statistical theories
used in this field.

*The development of the software used.

eThe use of handheld devices by taking the
coordinates of latitude and longitude for all
points of sale and rental units by the devices
(GPS) to be used for quick access to points
of sale in addition to follow-up, audit and
data quality.

e Prepare a revised series of the cost of
living indices in the light of the changes in
the base year.
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Chapter Two:

Methodology and data quality

1 - Commodities basket selection

In the light of studying the household
expenditure and income survey 2007 * final
results, the terms ,which compose the new
commodities and services basket and the
cost of living index, have been selected.
The way of representing the commodities
and services composing the consumer
basket has been taken into consideration.
The sample size has been increased to

be compatible with the commodities

and services size which shows a relative
significance equal to the statistical level
0.03% or more. The other terms, with the
same relative significance but never reached
the statistical level value, have been also
considered. They have been distributed
among similar terms. The total number of
selected terms reached 476 commodities
and services. The number of rental units
terms has been increased to cover four
types of units ( Villa, a floor in a villa,
apartment, old house) . the commodities
and services composing the consumer
basket are divided into many main divisions,
sub-groups, chapters, and terms. The
classification has been done using the
international classification of individual
consumption by purpose COICOP.

2 - Sale points sample and rental units
selection

eThe sale points and rental units ,from
which the prices of commodities and
services are collected, have been selected
in a way that geographically covers all
Saudi administrative regions. The results of
establishments census research helped in
selecting the establishments and sale points.
Furthermore, the general framework of the
population and housing census helped in
determining the rented unites which have
been elaborated to include ( Villa, a floor in
a villa, apartment, and old house)

eSale points have been distributed
according to the number of shops, which
are available in the framework, in the whole
city.

eFocusing on the specialized shops in any
commodity or service.

eConsidering the market type in which
the shop is located, as well as the relative
distribution of selected sale points.

eReferring to the type of shop inside the
city while considering:

- Table of shopping percentages taken from
the results of the household expenditure
and income survey 2007, this must be
taken into consideration when selecting the
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sample of terms or commoditiessample of
items or commodities.

-Linking shopping percentages with the
shop type.

eThe relative distribution of sale points by
commercial activity of each shop, retail,
services, and others.

*Giving the priority to the biggest size of
workers in the sale point to guarantee
continuity.

eUsing the shadow sample ( alternative
sample) in case the original sale point is not
available.

3-Prices data collection

The data of prices are collected by
conducting interviews. A group of trained
researchers conduct the interviews in the
selected sale points and rental units. The
address of each resource has been clarified
to facilitate the researchers mission. In each
city, the sources have been distributed in a
way that covers all available commodities
and services.

4 - Data entry

The data are entered after being collected.
Many data entry programs have been
prepared. The data entry process can be
done through:

-Direct entry of collected data by using
available computers in the authority head
office and its branches.

-Exchanging data by using palm devices.

5 - Data auditing and processing

A group of automatic data correcting,
revising, and processing rules are used
according to special analysis symbols
determined by the researcher and field
supervisor of each process. The data
revision process goes through many stages
starting from the data collection stage.
Then, the initial and automatic revision
of entered data, after that, the analytical
central revision. Finally, data and tables
revision.
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6 - Base year

The cost of living indices base year has
been pproved and modified starting from
1999 until 2007, in which the household
expenditure and income survey has been
conducted.

7-Commodities and services relative
significance ( weights)

The commodities and services relative
significance has been calculated based on

the results of household expenditure
and income survey 2007 which
covered all regions of Saudi Arabia.
The commaodity relative significance is
defined as the ratio of expenditure on
a commodity or a service to the whole
expenditure on all commodities and
services inside the consumer basket.

The following table demonstrates the main divisions relative significance

inside consumer basket

The main divisions relative significance

Main Expenditure Division
General Index

Food and Beverages
Tobacco

Colthing and Footwear

Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas, and Other
Fuel

Furnishings, Household Equipments, and
Routine Household Maintenance

Health

Transport
Communication
Recreation and Culture
Education

Restaurants and Hotels

Miscellaneous Goods and Services

Weights
100.00

21.7
0.5
8.4
20.5

9.1

2.6
10.4
8.1
3.5
2.7
5.7
6.8
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8 - Prices index calculation:

Once all stages through which data

passes are done, the cost of living index is
extracted generally and in details. Laspeyres
method has been approved in calculating
the index number. This method uses

the prices Geometric mean that can be
calculated as follows:

1

X

~ X HPIJ

J

-,
J

Where:
Pi, j: prices X the period X the source |

x: the number of outlets

The Laspeyres equation comes in the
following formula:

Index number =

N
})i,a I)O,a QO,a
N
P
a=1 +0,a
Z PO,a QO,a
a=l1
Where:

Pi, a: geometric mean of the commodity
price a during the month i

PO, a: geometric mean of the commodity
price a during the base year o

QO, a: the term quantities a during the base
year o (the term weight)
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9-Publishing dates

Cost of living index data are published in a
monthly basis which is compatible with the
publishing standard recommendations. Thus,
beneficiaries of indices data can obtain these
data on time. The publishing programs and
tables have been revised so that they can
result in satisfying outcomes. The publishing is
done through printed bulletins, CDs, and the
authority website.

10-Data quality

To guarantee having the highest level of data
accuracy and quality, an electronic program

for data quantitative quality has been prepared
in order to overcome any possible mistake, in
addition to many procedures set by the prices
and indices statistics department. This has been
taken into account when preparing studies,
designing the sample of sale points and rental
units, and the procedures of theoretical and
practical training of all field workers, in addition
to selecting a group of qualified researchers
from all the cities included in the program.

-The most important taken actions are:

-Constant follow up of researchers performance
by making field visits, and comparing the
commodities prices that are selected randomly.

- Studying the received reports and replying to
any enquiry directly.

- Checking the quality of data entry programs,
revising data, and processing them.

- Setting automatic auditing, revising,
processing, and publishing rules, so that
mistakes can be identified, corrected, and
processed.

- Checking the quality of index calculation
programs, and making periodical tests and
comparisons.

- Procedures of processors of commodity
disappearing and sources changing.
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Highlights of cost of living Index Movement

Highlights of cost of living Index Movement (June

2016)

1- Monthly change

In June 2016, the cost of living index recorded an increse of (138) by (0.3%)compared to the month of May 2016, in
which it regestered (137.6)This increse resulted from the following changes:

- Percent Incre ases :

Mo mithily Forum relative chamnges ourimg
June 20716 cormpared to May 2076

W FOOD AND BEEVERAGCES
TOEACT
W OO TH MG AMND FOOTWEAR
W HOUSING, WATER, BLEECTRHOTY , &A% AMD OTHER AUELS

W FURMSHINGS, HOUSEHOLD ECUIPMENT AND MAINTEMAMCE
B HEALTH
W TRAMSPORT
W COMIMIMICATION
RECREATION AMD CLILTURE
W EDUCATION
B RESTALRANTS AND HOTES
MISOE LANEOUS COODS AMD SERVICES

Section Change
percentage
CLOTHING AND FOOT- .
WEAR 1:5%
RESTAURANTS AND o -
HOTELS 5% | .,
COMMUNICATION 0.7% as | oa
FURNISHINGS, HOUSE-
HOLD EQUIPMENT 0.4%

AND MAINTENANCE as
FOOD AND .
BEVERAGES 0.3% '

HOUSING, WATER,
ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 0.1%
AND OTHER FUELS
- Percent Decreases :
Section Change
percentage
TRANSPORT
-0.6%
MISCELLANEOUS
GOODS AND SER- -0.3%

VICES

- Percent Decreases :
1- TOBACCO
2- HEALTH

3- RECREATION AND CULTURE
4- EDUCATION
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2- Anual Change

General index of the cost of living index for the month of June 2016, compared to his counterpart from the

previous year, up 4.1% rate. This was the result of the following changes :

- Percent Incre ases :

Section Change
percentage
o Annual danges relbBtive to the main sections through
TOBACCO 20.5% May 2016 red to My 2015
TRANSPORT 10.2%
50
HEALTH 7.4%
0.5
HOUSING, WATER, ELEC- 200
TRI-CITY , GAS AND OTHER 7.2%
FUELS 5.0
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 6.3% o
EDUCATION 54% | e
E.3
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD , -
EQUIPMENT AND MAINTE- 2.7% = L5 =5
NANCE 01 02
1] =
MISCELLANEQUS GOODS AND =L
2.5%
SERVICES ’ <0
1l FOOD AND BEVERAGES
COMMUNICATION 1.5% TORALD
B OLOTHNG AND FDOTWEAR
RECREATION AND CULTURE 0.2% S
FOOD AND BEVERAGES O 10/ B FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD ECUIFMENT AND MAINTEMAMCE
170 [ HEALTH
[ TRANSPORT
W COMMUNICATION
- Percent Decreases : E;f::“n CULTRE
Section Change [ RESTALRANTS AMD HOTES
percentage MISCELLANEDUS GOOTS AND SERVICES
RESTAURANTS AND HO-
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